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File No. 10-3002-84/007

Ms. Delight Saxton, Vice President
McGrath RentCorp

2500 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, California 94580

SUBJECT: Final Report - Site Investigation and Remediation
2500 Grant Avenue
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Delight:

Kleinfelder, Inc. (Kleinfelder) is pleased to provide you with our final report for Site Investigation
and Remediation of the subject site. Our subsurface investigation has been completed, storm
drain cleaned, and impacted soils excavated to background levels.

Ms. Roxy Barnett, our Senior Program Biologist, will provide an additional environmental data
support document next week. Kleinfelder believes no further environmental action is warranted at
this fime.

As you requested, copies of this report are being mailed directly by Kleinfelder to the regulatory
agencies as cited in our report.

We appreciate your trust in our ability to serve your environmental needs. If you have any further
questions, please call us at (510) 484-1700.

Sincerely,
KLEINFELDER, INC.

Al

Alan D. Gibbs, R.G., CHG,RE.A.

Environmental ger
Enclosures
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cc:  My. Mark Johnson - Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ms. Madhulla Logan - Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Mr. Wyman Hong - Alameda County Flood Control Water Conservation District
Mr. Mike Cortez - Oro Loma Sanitary District
Ms. Roxy Barnett - Kleinfelder, Inc.
Chris Ream, Esquire
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Kleinfelder, Inc. (Kleinfelder) is pleased to submit this report, on behalf of McGrath RentCorp,
which summarizes the initial environmental investigation, storm drain cleaning, drainage ditch
sampling, soil excavation at the storm drain outlet, water treatment and ditch excavation at the
subject site. A site location map is included as Plate 1. This work was completed in accordance
with our proposal dated January 29, 1996, and various add-authorizations signed in March
through June 1996,

Kleinfelder has completed our investigation and remediation of the site for zinc impacted sludge in
the storm drain and soils at the storm drain cutfall. Kleinfelder believes no further environmental
action is warranted at this time.

Foliowing is a detailed discussion of work completed by Kleinfelder and others.

10-3002-84M07(CRS6E108)'ks 1 Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Inc.
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2.0 BACKGROUND

Kleinfelder understands that McGrath RentCorp (Mc¢Grath) has been leasing the subject property
for approximately eight years and is now planning to move to another area. The owner of the site
contracted PHASE ONE Inc. to complete a Standard Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for
the site. In the assessment report completed in December 1995, several environmental concerns
were expressed. The areas of concern were 55 gallon drums, paint storage areas, and storm drain
inlets in close proximity to these areas. Most of the drums were not labelled and the contents
unknown. The owner of the site requested that McGrath address the concerns outlined in the
Phase I report before vacating the site.

10-3002-84/00 HCROSEL08 i 2 Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Inc.
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3.0 WORK OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE OF WORK

The objective of the work completed by Kleinfelder was to address the concerns outlined in Phase
One Inc.’s report. To complete this objective, we first collected soil samples in close proximity
to and beneath areas where drums and paint cans have been stored, and collected sludge samples
from four storm drain inlets. Afier assessing the analytical results of that sampling, Kleinfelder
recommended that the storm drain be cleaned to remove accumulated sludge, soil and water
samples be collected from the manmade drainage ditch, and soils be excavated surrounding the -
storm drain outlet.

To meet these objectives the following tasks were completed:
1. A geophysical survey was completed at each sampling location;

2. A drilling permit was obtained from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District - Zone 7,

A health and safety plan was prepared (Appendix A);

4 Soil samples were collected from eight soil borings and from soil adjacent to abandoned
drums. One water sample was collected from the storm drain outlet,

5. Shudge samples w&e collected from four storm drain inlets;

6.  The storm drain was cleaned;

7. Water and sludge samples derived from the storm drain cleaning were analyzed;

8. Soil and water samples from the manmade drainage ditch were sampled and analyzed,

9. Soil at the storm drain outlet and along the manmade drainage ditch was excavated and
excavation confirmation samples were collected; and

10.  This report was prepared summarizing the work completed to date with analytical results.

These tasks are further described in the following sections.

LD
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TASK 1 - SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

The subsurface investigation was comprised of several subtasks including the geophysical survey,
drilling of eight soil borings, and collection of four studge samples. In addition, one surface soil
sample was collected adjacent to four abandoned drums and one water sample was collected from
standing water directly beneath the outfall of the storm drain outlet. The sampling locations are
shown on Plate 2. These tasks are described below.

Before performing on-site drilling, C.U. Surveys conducted a geophysical survey on February 14,
1996 at each proposed boring location to_identify underground utilities C.U. Suivf:ys used
electro-magnetic instruments that are sensitive to conductive, inductive, and passive indicators up
to a depth of 15 feet. Two of the proposed locations were moved a few feet after the survey
because the proposed sampling locations were not accessible due to underground utilities.

Drill

On February 15, 1996, Gregg Drilling Company drilled eight soil borings (K-2 through K-9) using
a SIMCO drill rig. A probe was hydraulically driven to depths of 2 fo 4 feet and soils were
sampled continuously. Soil types were noted in the field logs. Two soil samples were collected *
from each location; one just beneath the parking lot asphalt and baserock and one at first
encountered native soil. The more shallow sample was submitted for analysis. The top 1.5 t0 2.5
feet beneath the asphalt was red brown sandy clay fill material. Native dark gray or brown clay
was encountered beneath the fill. Sample locations are shown on Plate 2. Drilling operations are
shown in photograph 1 of Appendix B.

Soil samples collected for chemical analysis were capped with Teflon and plastic end caps,
labelled, and placed into iced storage before delivery to the lsboratory under chain-of-custody
control. Each borehole was backfilled with cement to surface grade.

Sampling Storm Drain Inlets

At the four storm drain inlets (CB-1, CB-2, CB-3, CB-4) closest to where McGrath worked on
their modular units, sludge samples were collected into glass containers provided by the
laboratory. Sludge found at the bottom of the inlets contained dried paint, nails, electric tape, and
other debris. Standing water in the four storm drain inlets also had visible oily sheens,

10-3002-84/007(CR9GE108) ks 4 Copyright 1996 Kieinfelder, Inc.
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1 ion rm Drain Qutlet

One water sample (K-1) was collected from water ponded directly beneath the storm drain outlet
at the south end of the site. No soil sample could be collected because of vegetation. Water
samples were collected by dipping a sample bottle into pooled water.

At the southern end of the site, four empty 55-gallon drums were found abandoned along the
railroad tracks. One drum was labelled as being Chevron motor oil; the other drums were not
labelied. Of the four drums, three had large rusted holes or their tops missing. One soil sample
(K-10) was collected between the drums by scraping the top two inches of soil off the ground and
driving a brass sample tube by hand into undisturbed soil.

Chemical Analysis

In the subsurface investigation task, nine soil samples, four sludge samples, and one water sample
were submitted under chain-of-custody control for analysis to McCampbell Analytical
(McCampbell), a state certified analytical laboratory. Analyses were chosen based on the material
safety data sheets (MSDS) of products stored and used on-site, which were provided to
Kleinfelder by McGrath. Based on our MSDS review, the samples were analyzed by the
following Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test Methods:

e EPA Method 8270 for semi-volatile organic compounds;

e EPA Method 8015/8020 and 5030 for total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
(TPH-g); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX);

s Modified EPA Method 8015/3550 for total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel
(TPH-d), motor oit (TPH-mo), ethylene glycol, diethylene glycol, propanol, and propanal,

« EPA Methods 6010 and 239.2 for lead, tin, and zinc; and
e EPA Method 150.1 for pH.

The soil sample collected beneath the four empty drums was analyzed only for semi-volatile
compounds, TPH-d and TPH-mo. After receipt of preliminary analytical data, two storm drain
inlet samples (CB-1, CB-3) were noted to contain elevated concentrations of zinc (i.e., total zinc
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at concentrations greater than 10 times the soluble threshold limit concentration, or STLC).
Therefore, samples CB-1 and CB-3 were analyzed using the STLC extraction method. A
summary of organic analytical results is provided in Table 1. A summary of metals and pH
analytical results is provided in Table 2. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody records are
attached in Appendix C.

Analvtical Results

Analytical results for Task 1 - Subsurface Investigations, are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.
Analytical results show that only a few soil samples contained detectabie organic compounds.
TPH-g was detected in two of the nine soil samples at concentrations of 1.5 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) at boring K-10 and 2.4 mg/kg at boring K-3. The laboratory noted that the
chromatograms of the soil and sludge samples did not match a typical TPH-g standard (see Table

1 for explanation). TPH-d, TPH-mo, and di-n-butyl phthalate were detected in the soil sample
(K-10) collected from the drum area at concentrations of 1.1 mg/kg, 5 mg/kg, and 0.977 mg/kg, :
respectively. Toluene was detected at a concentration of 0.57 micrograms per liter (mg/L), which
is just above the method detection limit, in the water sample (K-1) collected from the storm drain
outlet. In Kleinfelder's opinion, these concentrations of organic compounds are of minimal
environmental concern.

TPH-g was detected in the four sludge samples at concentrations ranging from 9.2 mg/kg to 440
mg/kg. BTEX compounds were detected in all four sludge samples at concentrations ranging
from 0.014-2.2 mg/kg. Two of the semi-volatile compounds were also detected in one of the
sludge samples (CB-2). :

Lead was detected in the soil, water, and sludge samples at concentrations commonly considered
background for native soils from the Bay Area, and well below established United States EPA
Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRG) for soils in a residential setting. Tin was detected at low
concentrations in two of the four sludge samples. Zinc was detected in the soil samples at
moderate levels. Sludge samples, however, contained elevated levels of zinc, but below the
residential PRG and California Code of Regulations (CCR) hazardous levels. The water sample
collected from the storm drain outlet contained zinc at concentrations that exceeded the PRG for
tap water, the California Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for drinking water, and State water
quality objectives.

TASK 2 - STORM DRAIN CLEANING

On April 14 through 20, 1996, First Environmental Group (FEG), subcontracted by Kleinfelder,
cleaned the storm drain at the western portion of the site. The section of the storm drain
(approximately 1,100 linear feet) that was cleaned is shown on Plate 2. Sludge and debris in the
storm drain were cleaned out by hydroblasting, with high pressure water through an array of very
small holes on & Sputnick™ cleaning nozzle, a probe extended onto a water hose, and pushing
and pulling the Sputnick through the storm drain. As the sludge was pushed out of the storm
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drain, a8 vacuum truck vacuumed the sludge, water, and other debris into a solid waste box. From
the solid waste box, water was transferred into five 6,500 galion polyethylene storage tanks.
Photographs 2 and 3 in Appendix B show the storm drain cleaning and a solid waste box
receiving the vacuumed waste.

Approximately 30,000 gallons of water and 30 cubic yards of sludge were generated during the
leaning of the storm drain. On April 30, 1996, samples of the water and sludge were collected for
analysis and analyzed by McCampbell. The analytical results for Task 2 - Storm Drain Cleaning
are summarized in Table 3. The water samples were collected from each tank by lowering a new
disposable bailer into each of the five storage tanks (T-1 through T-5) and decanting the water
into sample bottles. These five samples were analyzed for zinc using EPA test method 6010. In
addition, the five water samples were composited into one sample at the laboratory and analyzed
for the following compounds:

EPA Method (modified) 8015 for (TPH-g);

. EPA Method 8020 for BTEX;

EPA Method 9010 for cyanide;

o EPA Method 420.1/9065 for phenolics; and
;

. EPA Method 6010 for arsenic, cadmium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, selenium, silver,
total chromium, and zinc.

Samples of the sludge were collected from the two roll-off bins (T-6 and T-7), each storing
approximately 15 cubic yards of sludge and water. Sludge samples were collected from each bin
using a pond sampler, an EPA-approved sampling device, consisting of a wide-mouth sample
bottle attached to a flexible plastic pipe. The pond sampler was lowered into both ends of each
bin to scoop sludge into sample bottles. The two samples from each bin (T-6a and T-6b, T-72
and T-7b) were composited at the laboratory and were analyzed for zinc using EPA Method
6010.

The analytical report and chain-of-custody records are attached in Appendix A. Analytical results
show that water collected in thre¢ of the five storage tanks contain zinc concentrations at or
above the PRG level of 11 mg/L.( The Oro Loma Sanitary District (OLSD) accepts water with
zinc concentrations less than 3 mg/L ifito their sanitary sewer line; water in all the tanks exceeded
OLSD zinc concentrations. Concentrations of other metals and the TPH-g concentrations were
within the acceptable levels for OLSD disposal. Cyanide and phenolics were not detected.
However, BTEX concentrations were higher in the composite water sample than the OLSD

10-3002-84/007(CRIGE108) ks 7 Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Inc.
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acceptable level (non-detect). Zinc concentrations in the sludge from the bins were below the
CCR hazardous levels for TTL.C (5,000 mg/kg) and STLC (250 mgfL)

et et S Dol M& N

The storm drain cleaning activities generated approximately 30.000 g.lLons of liquids and 30-cubic ! )
yards of sludge, as described above. Kleinfelder presented several options to McGrath for |
disposal/treatment of these residuals as non-hazardous wastes. For the liquids, McGrath selected
on-site treatment to reduce zinc and BTEX concentrations to levels acceptable for sew
armm for sludge was off-site dlsposal.r

Kleinfelder prepared a sewer discharg N
and obtained a discharge permit from OLSD Copies of the apphcatlon and penmt are enclosed in

Appendix D.

McGrath then contracted with Erickson Inc., an on-site wastewater treatment contractori to
perform treatment, sampling, analysis, and dnscharge of liquids in the tanks._Erickson and
Kleinfelder devised a lime-based chemical precipitation pro ve soluble zinc below the
W&Mn began treating the water on May 17, 1996, On that date, they
pre-determined weights of lime into solution and added the slurried "lime mixture into each

tank. The lime-treated tanks were allowed to stand for several days.

y !
On May 20 and 21, 1996, lime-treated water was filtered using a plate and frame filter press with
a diatomaceous earth pre-coat, to remove precipitated zinc. Immediately following the filter

press, water was treated with granular activated carbon to remove TPH-g and BTEX to the
OLSD limit of non-detect.

?

A photograph of the wastewater treatment operation is shown as photograph # 5 in Appendix B.
Treated water then was accumulated into two 20,000 gallon holding tanks pendmg analysis.
Erickson then sampled the treated water, and analyzed for zinc and TPH-g/BTEX using EPA-
approved analytacal methods and a laboratory cemﬁed in California for the selected, analyses.
Samples - F-contained neo—detectab ¢/BTEX or zinc above laboratory
rwﬁm_t_i Analyucal results for samples of treated water are summarized in Table 3.

-

Erickson’s treated water analytical results (included in Appendix C) were faxed to Ms. Susan
Keach of OLSD. OLSD then authorized discharge of the treated water after compliance with the
sewer permit limits was confirmed by the analytical results. Erickson then discharged the treated
water through the sewer maintenance hole on Phil Drive (the location approved by OLSD), at an
estimated flow rate of 100 gallons per minute on May 23, 1996.

10-3002-84/007(CRIGE 108)ks g Copyright 1996 Kleinfeider, Inc.
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After water treatment, the five poly tanks were found to contain up to three feet of silt and
sediment from the storm drain cleaning activities. Erickson therefore pumped the silt and
sediment out of the poly tanks on May 21 through 23, using a vacuym truck; the material from
the tanks was transferred into thef two sludge bins already on-site./ While pumping, Erickson
cleaned each of the poly tanks to the satisfaction of the tank rental company.

On June 20, 1996, Erickson pumped approximately 3,500 gallons of free liquids from the two
sludge bins using a vacuum truck. This water was transported as non-hazardous waste to
Evergreen in Newark, California. (Please refer to Appendix E for disposal documentation.) The
two sludge bins were off-hauled on June 25, 1996 by FEG to the McKittrick (Class II) disposal
site. (At the time this draft report was prepared, disposal documentation for sludge was not
available) \"\ ;

TASK 3 - DRAINAGE DITCH SAMPLING AND STORM DRAIN OUTLET

EXCAVATION SAMPLING WO
g - u\\)/
) 2 ' e
. . . . N IV v
Drainage Ditch Sampling 9% wb 'Q g-o" y{(

On March 29 and April 17, 1996, 6 soil samples and 2 water samples were collected from the'
manmade ditch which runs parallel to the south fence approximately 8 feet north of the failroad
tracks. Plate 2 shows the approximate sample locations. The samples were collected between 10
to 40 feet east and 10 to 20 feet west of the storm drain outfall in the ditch. Soil samples were
collected by scraping off the top half inch of soil and hand driving the sample tube into the soil.
The surface water samples were collected by lowering a sample container into standing water in
the drainage ditch. It should be noted that standing water was evident after precipitation on-site,
and there was run-off to the ditch from the storm drain. :

The drainage ditch samples were analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX using EPA Methods 8015/8020,
zinc using EPA Method 6010, and pH using EPA Method 150.1. TPH-g and BTEX were not
detected in any of the soil samples above method detection limits. Only toluene was detected in
one of the water (10E) samples at a concentration of 2.3 pg/L. Zinc was detected in the soil
samples at concentrations ranging from 69 mg/kg to 2,500 mg/kg. Table 4 summarizes the
analytical results, and the analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are attached 'in

Appendix C.

Based on the zinc concentrations found in the drainage ditch, further investigation was performed
on May 28, 1996. This investigation continued soil and water sampling along the drainage ditch
to the west. The sample locations ranged from 30 feet to 300 feet west of the storm drain outlet.
Eight soil samples (analyzed for zinc by EPA Method 6010) were taken from the bottom of the
drainage ditch by scraping off the top half inch of soil and hand driving the sample tube into the
soil. Two water samples (analyzed for zinc by EPA Method 239.2) were taken by lowering the
sample bottles into standing water. '

10-3002-84007(CROSE108 Vks 9 Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Inc.
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The results from the soil sampling showed a signiﬁca% “drop off in zinc concentrations at
approximately 120 feet west of the storm drain outlet. Zinc concentrations in the surface water
samples west of the storm drain outlet were 1.8 pg/L at 100 feet, and 1.4 pg/L at 200 feet.

< _
On May 7, 1996, a ten/by ten foot area was excavated to an approximate depth of two feet at the
storm drain outlet. Plate 2 shows the location of the excavation and Plate 4 shows the excavation
outline and sampling locations. Two soil samples were collected from each sidewall and five were
collected from the bottom of the excavation by hand driving 2 sample tube into the soil. In
addition, two soil samples were collected from the excavated soil stockpiled in the bin. The two
samples from each sidewall and stockpiled soil, as well as the five samples from the excavation
bottom were composited at the laboratory (six composite samples total). Photograph 6 in
Appendix B shows the excavation at the storm drain outlet, and the five sample points on the
excavation floor.

r\¢

The six excavation samples were analyzed for zinc using EPA Method 6010. The stockpiled soil
sample was also analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX using EPA Methods 8015/8020. The sidewall,
bottom samples, and the stockpiled soil contained zinc at concentrations ranging from 100 mg'kg
to 260 mg/kg, well below PRG and TTLC levels’ Analytical results are summarized in Table. 5.
The laboratory report and chain-of-custody records are attached in Appendix C.

Based on the analytlcal results from Task 3 sampling, continued assessment was conducted
through excavation and sampling of the drainage ditch extending west of the storm drain outlet.
The description of field activities and sampling results are presented in the following section.

Following is a chronological list of events and conversations which led to the ditch excavation and
assessment:

e On June 3, 1996, Alan Gibbs, Dan Carroll, Roxy Bamett, all of Kleinfelder, discussed the site
with Mark Johnson and Ravi Arulanantham of the RWQCB. The site address was not
disclosed (vet) at the time of this conversation.

e On June 18, 1996, Alan Gibbs talked with Lee Schaffert of OLSD and discussed the
excavation site as possibly Leing on their property and not Alameda County. Site/parcel maps
were faxed to OLSD.

e On June 19, 1996, Alan Gibbs met with Mike Cortez, Assistant Engineer with OLSD. A copy
of our Draft Report dated May 15, 1996 was provided. We walked the job site and discussed
the scope of work. Mr. Cortez said he required a release from McGrath for future liability

10-3002-84/007(CROSE108)ks 10 Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Inc.
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and a statement from Kleinfelder that work would be performed according to regulatory
guidelines.

e On June 20, 1996, Alan Gibbs talked with Mark Johnson of the RWQCB, who requested the
draft report and a work plan prior to excavation. This information was couriered to him.

e Also on June 20, 1996, Alan Gibbs talked with Ms. Madhulla Logan of the Alameda County

~ Health Agency (ACHA), who also requested a copy of existing draft report, work plan, and

$900 for mitigation. A copy of the reports and check were sent to her on June 20 and 21,
1996, respectively.

e On June 20 and 21, 1996, Erickson and SUT’s were contracted to provide bids for excavation
and disposal; this work commenced on Monday, June 24, 1996.

TASK 4 - DRAINAGE DITCH EXCAVATION AND SAMPLING

On June 24, 1996, the drainage ditch, which extends to the west of the storm drain outlet, was
excavated to a depth of approximately 1 foot below existing grade along a length of 125 feet
running west of the storm drain outlet, as shown on Plate 4. The excavation was performed by
Superior Underground Tank Service (SUT’s) and by Erickson, with oversight and sampling
performed by Kleinfelder. Kleinfelder’s senior program biologist, Roxy Barnett, was on-site for
the duration of the excavation. The first 90 feet west of the storm drain outlet was excavated by
SUT’s using a backhoe. From 90 feet to 125 feet, manual excavation was performed with hand
tools by Erickson. (Manual excavation was utilized to decrease the impact to the ditch and areas '

surrounding the ditch.) Following the excavation, soil samples were taken at measured intervals -

along the ditch, as described below. These samples were analyzed for zinc by McCampbell. -

Photographs 7 and 8 (Appendix B) show the excavated drainage ditch looking both west and east,
respectively. :

Sample Collection and Chemical Analysi

On June 24, 1996, soil samples were collected at eight locations after completion of excavation,
using 10 to 20 feet intervals from the storm drain outlet along the excavated ditch. Four soil
samples were taken from each distance interval. Of these two soil samples, two soil samples were
taken from the floor of the excavation, and one soil sample was taken from each sidewall of the
excavation. The two floor soil samples were composited by McCampbell, as were the two
sidewall soil samples. Each sample was collected by hand driving a brass or stainiess steel tube
into the undisturbed soil. The tubes were then capped and labeled properly. Once composited,
the samples were analyzed for zinc by EPA Methods 6010/200.7. A summary of the post-
drainage ditch excavation analytical results is provided in Table 6. The laboratory report and
 chain-of-custody records are attached in Appendix C.
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Analvtical Results

A review of the soil sampling results (16 samples) indicated an arithmetic rhean zinc concentration
of 103 mg/kg and a geometric mean zinc concentration of 94 mg/kg. The geometric mean is
statistically a more representative value for the average zinc concentration. These concentrations
are indicated to be at levels comparable to the background soil samples collected at the McGrath
site, below the levels of concern for human health, and appear not to represent a threat to the
environment; however, an environmental assessment report summarizing the findings will foliow

this report. ;

On May 28, 1996, Kleinfelder requested McCampbell re-analyze sludge sample CB-1 and soil
sample KB-W30 for zinc speciation. This additional task was recommended by Mark Johnson of
the RWQCB. Mr. Ed. Hamilton of McCampbell, therefore, performed a series of three
extractions on these samples:

s A 1:1 extraction using deionized (DI) water, rotated for 18 hours;

e Using the solids after DI water extraction, mixed 1:1 with an unbuffered pH 4.0
solution for extraction; and -

e Remaining solids from step two were then subjected to the TTLC ‘extraction
procedure.

Extracts from each step above were analyzed for zinc and selected inorganic constituents.

Sediment and plants then were separated visually from the KB-W30 soil sample and analyzed
separately for zinc by TILC. These analyses will be discussed in the environmenta! assessment to
be submitted under separate cover. Analytical results are enclosed in Appendix C.

f Exi il

Excavated soils were stored in four roll-off boxes and amounted to approximately 60 yards. Soil
was transported by Erickson to Redwood Landfill, Inc.

10-3002-84007(CRO6E108) ks 12 Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Inc.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The following conclusions are derived from field observations, analytical results, and Klemfelder s
interpretation of regulations for acceptable levels of chemical compounds.

Investigation

Shallow soils in the vicinity of the drilled boreholes and adjacent to the drums do not appear to be
significantly impacted, based on field observations and analytical results.

Sludge samples collected from the four storm drain inlets contained moderate levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons and elevated levels of zinc; however, the STLC concentration of zinc in sludge
samples CB-1 and CB-3, the samples with the highest zinc concentrations, did not exceed the
California Code of Regulations (CCR)-STLC concentration. The sludge was removed from the
storm drains and no longer presents an environmental concern.

The water sample collected at location K-1 (beneath the storm drain outlet) contained toluene at
0.57 pg/L and zinc at 35 mg/l. Screening these values against surface water quality goals
identified zinc, but not toluene, as a compound present at a concentration of potential concern.
California’s water quality objectives for zinc in inland surface waters and enclosed bays and
estuaries vary with the hardness of the water. The zinc concentration in the sample from location
K-1 exceeded these values. This indicates a potential for concemn, but does not indicate that
adverse effects are necessarily occurring, particularly considering that zinc is readily absorbed by
clayey soils and organic matter, specifically in the vegetation found at the site [Alloway, B.J,,
1990, Heavy Metals in Soils]. However, the source of the zinc has been removed by cleaning out
the storm drain; the area where the water sample was collected and the drainage ditch were
excavated.

An environmental assessment report will follow this report, which will assess the results of the
drainage ditch excavation. This document will be a data support document only, as Kleinfelder
feels no further assessment is warranted for this site.

Storm Drain Cleaning

The storm drain has been cleaned out. Kleinfelder collected samples of the water and sludge that
were generated during the cleaning of the storm drain.

10-3002-84/D07(CRISE108)ks 13 Copyright 1996 Klsinfelder, Inc.
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Zinc concentrations in sediments from the drainage ditch in the eastward direction indicated an
abrupt decrease from 1,200 mg/kg, 10 feet east of the storm drain outlet to 69 mg/kg, 40 feet east
of the outlet. Zinc concentrations in sediments 10 feet to 150 feet west of the outlet were 1,400
mg/kg and 130 mg/kg, respectively. Based on these results, the trench was excavated from 0 to
120 feet west and impacted soils removed. :

Zinc concentrations in the water samples decreased from 0.27 mg/L at a 10 foot distance east
from the outlet to 0.086 mg/L at the 20 foot distance from the outlet.

Zinc concentrations in the soils (before ditch excavation) were well below PRG and TTLC
concentrations. The zinc concentration in the water sample collected 10 feet west of the outlet
was below the 11 mg/L PRG level for tap water, but appeared to be above Regional Water
Quality Control Board water goals for enclosed bays and estuaries and freshwater and aquatic life
protection (from 0.049 to 0.095 mg/L). As noted earlier, standing water was only evident during
periods of precipitation, and there was runoff to the ditch from the storm drain. Now that the
source of zinc has been removed; we believe that zinc is no longer a concern.

Kleinfelder concludes the site has been cleaned up for the chemical constituents of concern and
that no further environmental action is warranted at this time.

Kleinfelder recommends that this report be sent to the following agencies:

Mr. Mark Johnson

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, 5th Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Madhutla Logan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Alameda County Flood Control Water Conservation District - Zone 7
5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588-5127

Mr. Mike Cortez

Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue .

San Lorenzo, California 94580

10-3002-34007(CRIGE108) iz 14 Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Inc.
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5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in general accordance with the accepted standard of practice which
exists in Northern California at the time the investigation was performed. It should be recognized
that definition and evaluation of environmental conditions is a difficult and inexact art.
Judgements leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally made with an incomplete
knowledge of the conditions present. More extensive studies, including additional environmental
investigations, can tend to reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with such studies. If the
Client wishes to reduce the uncertainty beyond the level associated with this study, Kleinfelder
should be notified for additional consultation.

Our firm has prepared this report for the Client’s exclusive use for this particular project and in
accordance with generally accepted engineering practices within the area at the time of our
investigation. No other representations, expressed or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is
included or intended.

This report may be used only by the Client and only for the purposes stated, within a reasonable
time from its issuance. Land use, site conditions (both onsite and offsite) or other factors may
change over time, and additional work may be required with the passage of time. Any party other
than the Client who wishes to use this report shall notify Kleinfelder of such intended use. Based
on the intended use of the report, Kleinfelder may require that additional work be performed and
that an updated report be issued. Non-compliance with any of these requirements by the Client or
anyone else will release Kleinfelder from any liability resulting from the use of this report by any
unauthorized party.

15 Copyright 1996 Kieinfsider, Inc.
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Table 1 DRAFT

Summary of Organic Analytical Results - Subsurface Investigation (Task 1)
February 15, 1996
McGrath Rent Corp.

A

16 & &fa &6 &1L A&

hl‘g!Ea iy e ] t]"
TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified s gusoline (g),diesel (4) and motor oil (o)., £ |, lU4- qd, WM @0 M 553"”’{"’(
mg/kg - Milligrams per kilogram, approximately equivalent to parts per million. 1 7 . 7 { W’T"

pg/kg - Micrograms per kilogram, approximately equivalent to parts per billion.

mg/L - Milligrams per liter, spproximumiely equivalent to parts per million,

gL - Microgrema per kilogram, approximstely equivalent to parts per hillion.

ND - Not detected st or shove Isboratory reporting limiits, which vary for the various EPA 8270 compounds. See laboratory sheets for each limit
- Strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant
- Henvier gasofine mnge compounds are significant (aged gasoline?).

- One to & few isclsted peaks present

d - TPH pattern thet doss not appear to be derived from gasoline (mineral spirita/stoddard solvent).

& - Di-n-buty] phihalate detected ot 0,977 mg'kg.

f- Butyl benzyl phthalste detected st 12 mg/kg; bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalste detected st 16 mg/kg.

10-3002-84/007(CE9GEN3 TY ks Page 1 of t Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Inc.
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Table 2 DRAFT
Summary of Metals and pH Analytical Results - Subsurface Investigation (Task 1)
February 15, 1996
McGrath Rent Corp.

ap Water PRG (m

Soil and shudge in milligrams per kifogram (mg/kg), similar to parts per million.

Water in milligrama per liter (myg/l), similar to parts per million.

TTLC - Total threshold imit concentration, California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 22, Section 66261
ETLC - Soluble threshold limit concentration, 22 CCR 66261.

PRG - US EPA Region IX preliminary remedistion goal for soil in # residential setfing and for lap water,
«= Sample not snatyzed for that constitvent or parameter.

<. 10 Where ths snalyiz wea not detected, the lsborstory reporting limit is shown.

10-3002-B400 T CEIGEDI TV Page 1 of'1 Copyright 1996 Kleinfelder, Inc.



Table 3

April 30, 1996
McGrath Rent Corp.

Analytical Results for Rinse Water, Treated Water, and Sludge (Task 2)

DRAFT

e

- = Not analyzed for that constituent or parsmeter.

Shadge in milligrams per kilogrem (mgfe), similir to parts per million

Wator in milligrems per liter (mg/T}, similar to pacts per million

TTLC - Total thresheld lin it concentration, Califomis Code of Regulstions (CCR) Title 22, Seclion 66261
STLC - Sohsbis thrashold lim#t concentrution, 22 CCR 66251

<001 Wihern the snalyts wes sot detectsd, the Isharstery reporting limit is shown

T1-T$ Samples from cach of the five tanks were compuaited for analyxis by the laborwtory
TEA-TER / TTATTE  Two sample of shndgs wers collecied wnd composited for malysis by the lsborstory
TFH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified s pesaline ()

B, T, B, X - Benzens, Tolums, Ethylhenzmne, mnd Xylenes (gaoline constituents)

103002 -S40 HCERBRII T Pagetofl

_ 3 ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
. M &Hmmwnm Copper l.dll:l H"aul:ul Sﬂluﬁum Silver Zine (1T1LC) “Zine (STLO) Cymﬁdo Phenols TPH; B T E X
; - : -ﬂ- i nt i iy S
- mgl mgl m—‘L nﬂ- pe/l wL :

e - - - - 3 - i = - e - = FA

= = ) i - 11 i — - - i - . -

- - - - - 9.2 - - = - - | = ]%=]=

- - - - — _“ - - - - - - - i

- - - - - 9.9 - - - b= - - = i

0.045 |<0.005| 0.033 | <0.005 | <0.01 14 - <001 | =008 13 26 b 45 300

m—_—
= = - - = 3,800 63 = - - - - - -
- - - - - 4,500 ] - = s = & = =~
— e ——e—— — — =

= - = = - <001 - - - D05 <05 N5 D5 <035
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Table 4 DRAFT
Summary of Analytical Results - Man-Made Drainage Ditch Sampling (Task 3)
March 29, 1996, April 17, 1996, and May 28, 1996

McGrath Rent Corp.

10 feet East of outfall plpe

| 20 feet Past of outfall pipe

® 20 feet East of outfall pipe
20 feet West of cutfall pipe <5 <5 <5
§§ 10 feet West of outfall pipe <5 <5 <5
N ‘ 10E , 3/29/96 10 feet East of outfall pipe Soil 1,200 <1.0 <5 <5 <5
W B30 4117/96 30 feet East of outfall pipe Sail 100 <l <5 <5 <5
R40) 471719 40 feet East of outfall pip Soil 69 <l <5 <5 <5
| [KB-wW30 5128196 30 feet West of outfall pipe Soil 2,200 = - - -
B-W50 5/28/96 50 feet West of outfall pipe Soil 2,600 - - - -
B-W75 5/28/96 10 feet West of outfall pipe Soil 2,800 = —~ - -
QQ\ B-W100 5128196 100 feet West of outfall pipe Soil 1,100 - - - -
KB-W100 5/28/96 100 feet West of outfall pipe Water 18 ° - - - -
KB-W150 5/28/96 150 feet West of outfall pipe Soil 130 - - - -
B-W200 5/28/96 200 feet West of outfall pipe Soil 93 ! - - - -
B-W200 5/28/9% 200 feet West of outfall pipe Water 14 - - - -
|| fgB-w2s0 5/28/9 250 feet West of outfall pipe Soil 550, - = - =

\) KB-w300 5/28/96 300 feet West of outfall pi Soil

u’h-lﬂr- per kilogram, appromimately equbhvalont to parts po
kg - Micrograms per kilogram, spproximately equivalent to parts per
gL - Milligrama per liter, spproximately equivalent to parts per million.
{I.

gL - Microgeuma per kilogram, spproxinstely equivalent to parts per billion. ‘&
TPH - Totsl petroloum hydrocarbons quantified ae gasoline (g), dissel {d), -ﬂ.ﬂuultan}. v

TTLEC - Totsl dweshold Henlt concentration, Californis Code of Regulstions (CCR) Tithe 12, Section 66261
STLC - Soluble threshold limil concentration, 22 CCR 66261.

FRG - US EPA Region IX prefiminary remedistion goal for sol in a rexidential setting.

--  Sampis not snalyzed for that constituent or paramster.

<0,10 Where the amalyiz was 1ot delocted, the lsborstory reporting mit is shown.
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Table 5 DRAFT
Summary of Analytical Results - Storm Drain Qutlet Excavation (Task 3)
May 7, 1996
McGrath Rent Corp.

Sample

Composite 1 (two-point)
Composite 2 (two-point)
Composite 3 (two-point)
Composite 4 (two-point)
Co

mg'kg - Milligrama per kilogram, approximately equivalent to parts per million.

pe'ke - Micrograms per kilogram, approximately equivalent to parts per billion.

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (g), diesel (d), and motor oil (mo),

TTLC - Total threshold limit concentration, California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 22, Section 66261,
STLC - Soluble threshold limit concentration, 22 CCR 66261,

PRG - US EPA Region D{ preliminary remedintion goal for soil in a residentisl setting.

-~ Sample not analyzed for thal constituent or parameter.

<0.10 Where the analyte was not detected, the lshoratory reporting limit is shown.

{four-potat) - Four discroet samples were composited for analysis by the analytical lsboratory.

10-3002-B4007(CEISEOI T) i Page 1 of 1 Copyright 1996 Klemfclder, Inc.



Table 6
Summary of Drainage Ditch Analytical Results - Following Excavation (Task 4)
June 24, 1996
McGrath Rent Corp.

Bide Wall Composite 13 Feet West of Drain Pipe

Floor Composite 30 Feet West of Drain Pipe

Side Wall Composite 30 Feet West of Drain Pipe

|Floor Composite 45 Feet West of Drain Pipe

Side Wall Composite 45 Fect West of Drain Pipe

Floor Compogite 60 Feet West of Drain Pipe

Side Wall Composite 60 Fect West of Drain Pipe

Floor Composite 75 Feet West of Drain Pipe

Side Wall Composite 75 Feet West of Drain Pipe

- Floor Composite 85 Fect West of Drain Pipe

IKS-Wa5-1,2 Side Wall Composite 85 Feet West of Dmain Pipe
F-W105-1,2 Floor Composite 105 Feet West of Drain Pipe
-W105-1,2 Side Wall Composite 105 Feet West of Drain Pipe
-W125-1,2 Floor Composite 125 Feet West of Drain Pipe

[K5-W125-1,2 Side Wall Composite 125 Feet West of Drain Pipe

mg/kg - Milligrema per kilogram, approximately equivalent to parts per million.

pgkg - Micrograma per kilogram, spproximately equivalent to parts per billion.

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (g}, diesel {d), and motor oil (mo).
TTLC - Total threshold fimit concentration, California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 22, Section 66261.

STLC - Soluble threshold limil concentration, 22 CCR 66261,

PRG - US EPA Region IX preliminary remedistion goal for soil in a residential setting.
<= Sample not anatyzed for thet conntituent or parsmeter.

<0,10 Whers the analyte was not detecied, the Inborstory reporting limit is shown.
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
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~
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0
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|
KA KLEINFELDER |
HEALTH SAFETY PLAN |
@m}-ﬂ Name: '{'ﬂ (argtin E- n+&)rp - Project No. o 30072 'E‘; )
( Chemical Hazards | h
Expected |
Name o : Health El;l‘eds
See Atiathed
n:mc_cxfa:d:m’ '
s y
( Bhvsical Hazards ! \
___ Hest  _1/'Slip, Trip, Fall . Excavations/Trenche
__cod _/hoise _” Moving Equipment }
___Rain /7 Underground Hazards  __ Confined Spaces |
Fog _y/ Overhead Hazards i
|
L ___'D‘I.hul' y
4 Personal Protective Equipment | N
R = Required A w As Needed
Hard Hat Safety Eyeweer (Type) |
Safety Boots Respirator (Type)
Orange Vest Filter (Type)
Hearing Protection _E_ Gloves (Type)
Tyvek Coveralls ~ Other .
~— 5 Minute Escape Respiraior Other _ L
L “(Note: This is « modified Leve! kK _® _c¢ _‘-‘én ) P
r na E s ; ™
| Omanic Vapor Analyzer ___ PID with lamp of 106 eV
. Corygen Meter ___ Draiger Tube |
| Combuslible Gas Meter ___ Passive Dosimeter i
i H,S Meter - ___ AirSampling Pump
| WBGT. Filter Media |
{6 t b
|
|
|
|
Jett edormNRSHAS_Plent — H3S_general 20F6 © 1098, Kisinfaider, nc.
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| KA KLEINFELDER |
HEALTH LAN |
I (Project Name: M Grathh Rentlorp Project No. g 1002 “Ri}
HEALTH EFFECTS }
& EFFECTS " TARGET ORGANS b
l 1 Abdominal Pan 13 Miosis (Pinpoint Puplis) [ A Biadder
2 Coma [ ¥4 Narcosis B Blood
3 Convuisions [ 15 Nauses C| Bone Marrow
I 4 Dermattis 16 Nose Imitation D Central Nervous System
| 6Dianhes [ 17 Respiratory irrttent | E Eyes
| 6 Dilated Pupils | 18 Staggering Gakt | F, Heart
l 7 Diziness 18 Sweating | @ Liver
B Eye Imitation | 20 Tearing ___:at[[ Lungs
| Fatigue | 21 Threat irritation Lt I Kidneys
' | 10 Giddiness | 22 Vertiga J, Resplmatory Bystem
11 Headache 23 Vomiting . Bkin
[ 12 Light Headed [ ca. Carcinogen _ﬁ
l 4 Organlc Chemicals Pesticides ~
Chemical I Healih Effects | Targel Organs | Chemical Healh Efiects | Targe! Organs
Acetons 4,6,811,16,21 I K Agann '3,3,7, 11, D_GEI'R_L—
 Benzene Ca, 1.4,8,11,16, |C DB JK | 15
I . 17,18 Carboryl  |1,3,6,13,16, |D, 4K
Chioraform Ca, 7,8, 11,16 E G I K | 22
[ Coai TarNaphthe |4, 8,15 E J K Chiordene [1/3,6,15,22 |D,E, G H, 1K
' [ Ethylbenzene 2,4, 8,11 D, E J K DBCP Ce, 81518 [D,G K
[ Hexane 4,8,10, 11,92, 18 |E, H,J K Loz 22
[ Hydrogen Sulfide 237891117 |E 4 .PDT ~- |Ca 37822 |D.G LK
T Mathylene Chioride |8, ©, 12, 14, 21 D,E J Dieldrin .2,2,7,1, |[D.GLK
l [ Methyl Ethyl Ketona |7, &, 11, 16, 22 0, H 15,22
[ PCBs Ca, 4,8 E.G K |___Endrin 1,8,7.1622 |D @
" Petroleum Distitiates |7, 8, 11, 16, 21 D, E, J.K [ Evyine  (Ca. 4,817 [E.G1 4K
l Phanol 3,4,8,16, 21 G, 1K dibromide | |
[T Tetrechiorethylens [Ca, 7,8.11,18,20 D, E G,1.J Heptachler | |3 0. G
[ Toluene 4,8 11 D, G, 4, K [T Undsne [|3,4.8,18 B D.E G LK
l [ 1.1,%-Trichloroethane (4, 8, 11 D.EX [ Maiathion  [15,8,13,15, |B,D.G,J
Tricholosthylene  [Cs,4,8,11,16,2 [D, & 1,J.K | 22
[ Vinyl Chioride Ca, 1 B, D, G,J Persthion  [1)3,4,6,11,123,|B, D, E, J, K
' (T Xylenes 1,5,816,18,21 |8 D.EGILK [ | 8. y
CASE = Chemical Abstract Services Number NA = NotAvailable
l PEL = OSHA Permissible Exposure Limit VP ® Vapor Pressure
i .
I |
ot oM HESHES_Pint — HLE_peren 30F§ ' © 15985, Kioinfolder, Inc.
i |
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émled Name: Project No. \
WARNING CONCENTRATIONS
r Organic Compounds )
Chemical CAS # PEL co':’;""“lf“”.on Ve oV~  Eolubity Density
Acefone G641 TS0 ppm 100 ppm 256 mm 1] Wiscible 08
_____Bmme 71432 1ppm 4,68 ppm 76 mm 825 0.16% 088
Chloroform 67663 2 ppm 50 ppm 1680 mnfn 11.42 0.80% 1.5
[ Coal Tar Naphtha 95008754 None  Veriable &5mm N/A Insoluble  N/A
[ Ethyibenzane 100414 100 ppm  0.26 ppm 7.1 mm 876 0.02% 0.87
Hexane 110543 S0ppm 1400 ppm 124 mm 1018 0.01% 0.68
| Hydrogen Sulfide 7783064 10 ppm 0.8 ppm 20 stm 10.43 2.80% N/A
[ Methylene Chioride 750092 100 ppm 25 ppm 350 mm 11.35 1.30% 1,33
[T Methyl Ethyl Ketona 78633 200ppm  4.8ppm 70 mm 8.48 27% 0:81
I PCBs 53489219 0.6 mg/m® NA 0.001 mm /A Insoluble  1.44
[ Petroieum Distillates 8002058 A00 ppm  Varable 40 mm NA 0.04% ~ NA
. Phenol 108852 $ ppm 0.1 ppm 0.3 mm 8.S £.40% 1.07
[ Tetrachiorosthylene 127184 26 ppm  4.68 ppm 14 mm 8.32 0.02% 1.63
 Toluane 108883 100 ppm  0.17 ppm 2 mm 5.2 0.08% ©.87
T 1,1.1, Trichloroethane 71556 350 ppm 20 ppm 100 mm 11.25 0.07% 1.34
[ Trichlorosthylene 78018 25ppm 214 ppm §8 mm 8.47 0.10% 147
| Vinyl Chioride 75014 {ppm 260 ppm 2580 mm  0.9895 Slight 0.82
E_Krlm: 1330207 100 ppm 1.8 ppm o mm 8.56 0.00% 0.&_6_#
i Pesticides ™
Pesticide CAS# PEL co‘:’;':tﬂfm VP Solubility
Aldrin 309002 OZbmg/m” N/A 0.000006 mm____ insojuble
T Carbaryl 83262 Smg/m® Odoriess D.005 mm 0.00%
[ Chiordane 57749 0.5mp/m® Oderiess 000001 mm  insoluble
— DBCP 96128 1peb N/A 0.8 mm 0.10%
[ DDT 50263 1 mg/m? 2.omg/my £.00000017 mm 0.00%
[ Dieldrin 8057 0.26mg/m? 0.41 ppm £.00000018 mm 10 ppb
— Endrin 72208 0.1mg/m" N/A 0.0000002 mm 160 ppd
™ Ethylens Dibromide 108934 0.43 ppm 10 ppm 11 mm 0.40%
I Heptachlor 78448 0.5mg/m® 0.02 ppm 00003 mm insoludle
[ Lindane £8058 0.5mg/m? 3.9mg/m? 0.0000004 mm 0.00%
[ Malathion 121755 10mg/m? 10mg/m® .00004 mm 0.01%
[ Parathion 56382 6. 1myhr? 0.4Bmg/m* 0.0004 mm 0.00%
jolt e ¥ormsWHES HAS_Pisn1 ~— HES_general 40F8 © 1995, Weinfeioer, inc.
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F-356 T-145 P-806 JUN 24 "S5 11:47
|
]
KA KLEINFELDER
HEALTH SAFETY PLAN |
emjm Narne: | Projsct No. )
WARNING CONCENTRATIONS |
4 Metals | )
Metal CAS ¢ PEL Health Effects Target Organs
| Arsenic, inorganic TA40382 0.0 mgiy Cse, 4,17, 20 : G H LK
__Mbutos 1332214 0.20 fibergee Ca, 17 | 5]
|___Chromium Vi 7440473 005 mg/m* Ca, 17 | J
[ copper 7440508 1 mym? 481521 | G Jd K
| Cranide 161508 6 .mgm’ 4,8 11, 15,1723 D,E J K
[ Lesd 7439524 0.05 mgim? 1 B.D I
| Mercury 7430078 ~0.05 mg/m’ ‘14, 8,6, 11 iD; ELJF
| Pnosphorous . 7123140 01 mgmv 1,817 BEGILJ4K
Polynuciear Aromatics | 8007452 02 mym  [Cn4 ! Al J, K
. (coal tar pitoh volatiles) ;
Slitea (crystailina) 14308607 0.06 mgm? 17 | J
— a . ia aw g i | o
( P NITOR! ‘ D
Required? Neo yes/no
Sample No. Sample No.
Name: Name;
Date Data
Time On: Time Off. Time On; Time Off:
ﬁ.abomtu‘y Performing Analysis: | y

ot a:SonmmsHASHES Pianl = HES genersl

SOF6

© 1695, Kainfeldw, Ins,
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@'ﬂ A _&ML Eent (ar;a Project No. -MD
(" 1 have reviewed and understand the contents of this Health and Safety Plan. |
Name [pent, Signature
;M’ bt P a-/67 5L

—Dyeq Bk [ 275-9L
_Kriden Spaller W. | 2/5 %
TORVID DONEA . —-ﬂ | -2

e — e
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APPENDIX B
PHOTOGRAPHS




PHOTOGRAPH # 1

DRILLING OPERATIONS

PHOTOGRAPH #2

STORM DRAIN CLEAN-OUT OPERATIONS




PHOTOGRAPH #3
WATER AND SLUDGE STORAGE FROM OUTLET OF STORM DRAIN PIPE

PHOTOGRAPH #4
SLUDGE / WASTEWATER STORAGE ROLL-OFF BINS




PHOTOGRAPH #5
6,500 GALLON WATER STORAGE CONTAINERS

WITH TEMPORARY WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

PHOTOGRAPH #6

STORM DRAIN OUTLET EXCAVATION




PHOTOGRAPH #7

DRAINAGE DITCH EXCAVATION LOOKING WEST

PHOTOGRAPH #8
DRAINAGE DITCH EXCAVATION LOOKING EAST




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003;|Date Sampled: 04/30/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 McOrath Rent Corp. Date Received: 04/30/96

Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Dan Carroll Date Extracted: 04/30/96

Client P.O: # R3574 Date Analyzed: 04/30/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region} method GCFID{5030)

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)* | Benzene | Toluene |EHYOCN} yyienes S:fn‘;;:{e
64601-05 TI-T5 w | 13000 2 98 45 300 9

Reporting Limit unless other- w 50ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-

tected above the reporting limit | g | jomgkg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L.
# chuttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The foliowh:%ie,sc;' tions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are slﬁnmﬁcant(age gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasolme range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologica

altered gasoline?; gs TPH pattérn that does not appear to be derived Trom gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate

peaks present; g) stronglyaged gasoline or dipselran§e compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' e Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL. ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100

Pleasanton, CA 94566

McGrath Rent Corp.

Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003;|Date Sampled: 04/30/96

Date Received: 04/30/96

Client Contact: Dan Carroll

Date Extracted: 04/30/96

Client P.O: # R3574

Date Analyzed: 05/01/96

Metals by ICP"

EPA analytical methods 6010, 200.7
LabID | ClientID | Matrix | Extraction® Zinc'
64601 Tl w TTLC 31,i
64602 T2 w TTLC 1L,
64603 T3 w TTLC 9.2,
64604 T4 w TTILC 28
64605 TS w TTLC 99
64606 T6A-T6B | Shudge | TTLC 3800
64607 T7A-T7B | Shudge | TTLC 4500
Reporting Limit nnless otherwise w TTLC 0.05

stated; ND means not detected
abowe the reporting limit s TTLC 10
— STLC,TCLP 0.05

p

o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP),

* soil samples are reporied in mp/kg and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
3010/3020{water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title

i) liquid sample that contains grester than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologics and can significantly cffect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Ve ﬁ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Kieinfelder Client Project I1D: # 10-3002-84/003;{Date Sampled: 04/30/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 McGrath Rent Corp. Date Received: 04/30/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Dan Carroll Date Extracted: 04/30/96
Client P.O: # R3574 Date Analyzed: 05/01-05/04/96
Metals*
EPA methods 6010/200.7; 7060:206.2 (As); T740/270.2 (Se); 239.2 (Pb, water matrix)
Lab ID 64601-05 s
Reporting Limit
Client ID Ti-T5
Matrix w 5 W tsTLC/
Extraction® TTLC t1LC | TILC | TOLP
Compound Concentration mghkg | mpl. | mp/l
Arsenic (As) ND 25 0005 | 025
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.5 0.01 001
Chromium (Cr) - 0.025 0.5 0005 | 0.05
Copper (Cu) 0.045 20 0.0 0.05
Lead (Pb) ND 30 0.005 0.2
Nickel (Ni) 0.033 20 0.02 0.05
Selenium (Se) ND 25 0005 { 025
Silver (Ag) ND 10 0.01 0.05
Zinc (Zn) 14 1.0 0.05 0.05
% Recovery Surrogate 105
Comments

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil samples in mg/kg and all TCLP & STLC exracts in mg/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit

o EPA extraction methods £31t(TCLP), 3010/3020(wxter,TTLC), 3040(organic matrices,TTLC), 3050(s0lids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
]

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A meens surrogate not applicable to this analysis
i) bquid ssmple that contains greater than — 2 vol % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liguid, in accordance with EFA

G T Oy AN Ny ) B M S W BN MM BN I a A A EE W
.

methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal ooncentrations.

DHS Certificatior No. 1644 I )‘/ Edward Hamitton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder Client Project ID
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 |McGrath Rent Corp.

: # 10-3002-84/003;{Date Sampled: 04/30/96

Date Received: 04/30/96

Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Dan Carroll Date Extracted: 05/02/96

Client P.O: # R3574

Date Analyzed: 05/02/96

Total Cyanide
Analytical methods EPA 3352, 9010, 9011
LabID Client ID | Matrix Cyanide”
64601-05 T1-T5 W ND
Reporting Limit unless otherwises- w 0.02 mg/L.
tated; ND means not detected
sbove the reporting limit s 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in mg/L and soil samples in mg/kg

o solid ssmples are extracted in accordance with CA Title 22, Chapter 11, Appendix 1

DHS Certification No. 1644

e z Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/30/96 Matrix: Water

{oil & grease)

| | concentration (ug/L) | | & Recovery |
| Analyte { sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#64533) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
I | I | I
i I I I I
| TPH (gas) } 0.0 103.0 104.6 | 100.0 | 103 104.6 1.5 |
| Benzene ] 0.0 11.4 11.2 | 10.0 | 114 o 111.0 2.7 |
| Toluene | 0.0 11.6 11.1 | 10.0 | 116.0 111.0 4.4 |
| Bthyl Benzene | 0.0 11.6 11.2 | 10.0 | 116.0 112.0 3.5 |
| XZylenes | 0.0 34.8 33.8 | 30.0 | 116.0 112.7 2.9 |
! I I I |
I { I I I
|TPH (diesel) ] 0 160 160 | 150 | 107 107 0.0 |
I | I | I
| | | I |
| TRPH | 0 20800 21400 | 23700 | B7 90 3.8 |
| o | I I |
I l I I I

t Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - M5D) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR METALS

Date: 05/01/9¢ Matrix: Water

Extraction: TTLC

| | Concentration | | % Recovery
| Analyte | (mg /L) | Amount | RPD
i | sample MS MSD | spiked | Ms MSD
| | I !
! | | I
|Arsenic i 0.0 5.6 5.6 | 5.0 | 112 112 0.1
|Selenium | 0.0 5.2 5.3 | 5.0 | 104 105 0.7
|Molybdenum | 0.0 5.5 5.3 | 5.0 | 109 107 2.4
|Silver | 0.0 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 | 96 96 0.3
{Thallium | 0.0 4.9 4.9 | 5.0 | 99 98 6.7
|Barium ] 0.0 5.0 5.0 | §.0 ] 101 100 0.3
|Rickel | 0.0 5.5 5.5 | 5.0 ] 110 108 0.5
[Chromium | 0.0 5.6 5.4 | 5.0 { 111 108 2.5
[vanadium | 0.0 5.4 5.5 | 5.0 | 109 110 0.6
|Beryllium | 0.0 5.6 5.6 | 5.0 | 113 113 0.1
|2ine | 0.0 5.6 5.6 | 5.0 | 112 113 0.5
|copper | 0.0 5.2 5.2 | 5.0 | 104 104 0.0
|Antimony | 0.0 5.4 5.2 | 5.0 | 107 104 3.0
|Lead | 0.0 5.4 5.4 | 5.0 | 108 108 0.8
|cadmium ! 0.0 6.0 5.9 | 5.0 | 120 119 0.7
{Cobalt | 0.0 5.8 5.4 | 5.0 | 111 108 2.3
|Mexcury | 0.000 ©0.208 0.201 | 0.2 | 104 101 3.4
| I ]

¥ Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AR METALS

Date: 05/04/96

Matrix: Water

| | concentration (mg/L}) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | | amount | RPD
I | Sample Ms MsD | | Ms MSD

| I I I

| | I I

|Total Lead | o0.00 4.63 4.54 | 5.00 | 93 g1 2.0
|Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A | NA | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Total Nickel | w/a N/A N/A | N/Aa | N/A N/A N/a
|Total Zinc | ®/Aa N/h N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| I I I

I I | I

|STLC Lead | B/a N/A N/A | NA | N/A N/a N/A
| I I I

I | I I |

|organic Lead | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | | |

% Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS « MSD) x 2 x 100




American Environmental Network

Certificate of Analysis

DOHS Certification: 1172 AIHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL REPORT DATE: 05/03/96
110 2ND AVE. SQUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 04/30/96
DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/96
ATTN: EDWARD HAMILTON
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 6287 AEN WORK ORDER: 9605012

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: K-MRC

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On May 1, 1996. this laboratory received 1 water sample(s)}.

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical qarameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Piease see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

B )Gy =v—

Largy Klein
{ aboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 « (510} 930-9090 » FAX (510) 930-0256

B

Analvtical Services for the Environment



American Environmental Network

PAGE 2
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: COMPOSITE 1 - WATER DATE SAMPLED: 04/30/96
AEN LAB NO: 9605012-01 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9605012 REPORT DATE: 05/03/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 6287
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULY LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Phenols EPA 420.1 ND 0.05 mg/L 05/02/96

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE QR-1

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9605012
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 6287

Ouality Control and Project Summary

Iiﬂ_] _}:aboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Pefinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spikes(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (ggueous or solid} with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An amalytical control consisting of a1l reagents. internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor 1aboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit,
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analyses.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Or?anic compounds which are similar to ana]xtes of interest in chemical behaviour. but are nol found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks. calibration and check standards, samples. and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrument performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

1. Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC Yimits.




WORK ORDER: 9605012

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank
THSTRUMENT - IhvEspec uv/vis spect.

....................................................................................................

........................................................................................

............................................................................................

.........................................................................................

UNITS: ng/

NETHOD: EPA 420.1 REF

ANALYTE RESULT RESULT

Yotal Phenols ND

METHOD SPIKE SAMPLES

SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank

INSTRUMENT: Novaspec uv/vis spect.

UNITS: ng/L

METHOD: EPA 420.1 REF

ANALYTE RESULT RESULT

Total Phenols 0.486 ND

SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank

INSTRUMENT: Novaspec uv/vis spect.

UNJTS: ng/L

METHOD: EPA 420.1 REF
RESULT RESULT

Total Phenols 0.499 ND

.................................................................................................................

.................................................................

SAMPLE TYPE: Method Spike Sample Duplicate
INSTRUMENT: Novaspec uv/vis spect.

UNITS: ng/L

WETHOD: EPA 420.1 REF
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT
Total Phenols 0.486 0.4%9

.....................................................................................

American Environmental Network

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

PAGE QR-2

ANALYSIS: Phenols
MATRIX: Water

LAB ID:  PHNL BLNK
PREPARED:
ANALYZED: 05/03/96
REPORTING SPIKE
LINIT VALUE
0.05
1D:  PHNL_MD
PREPARED
ANALYZED: 05/03/96
REPORTING SPIKE
LIMIT VALUE
0.05 0.500
{AB ID:  PHNL NS
PREPARED:
ANALYZED: 05/03/96
REPORTING SPIKE
LIMIT VALUE
0.05 0.500
LB 1D PHNL MR
PREPARED:
ANALYZED: 05/03/96
REPORTING SPIKE
LIMIT VALUE
0.05

.....................................

INSTR RUN: UY_VIS\960503160000/1/
BATCH ID:  DISP050296
DILUTION: 1.000000
RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
() LM HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT ()
INSTR RUN: UV VIS\960503160000/3/1
BATCH ID:  DISP050296
DILUTION: 1.000000
RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RED
) LW HIGH RPD () LIMIT (X)
9.2 80
THSTR RIN: UV, VIS\960503160000/2/1
BATCH ID: DISP050296
DILUTION: 1.000000
RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
(¥) L4 HIGH RPD (¥) LIMIT (%)
99.8 8 120
T TNGTR RUN: OV VIS\960S03160000/4/2
BATCH ID:  DISP050296
DILUTION: 1.000000
RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
® L WG R () LINIT ()

........................................
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
110 2nd AVENUE, } D7
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CHAIN OF CUSTI_—SI)DY RECORD
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]I CHROMALAB, INC.

R ——
Enwironmenta! Services (SDE)

lmxcxsou. IRC.

May 21, 1996 Submission #: 9605707

Atten: Dave Nielson

Project: MCGRATH IND. Project#: 968284

™ Received: May 20, 1996 .
re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/6010A

Client Sample ID: 01
! Splf#: 85623 Matrix: WATER Extracted: May 21, 1996

sanpled: May 20, 1996 Run#: 1434 Analysed: May 21, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

I RESULT LINIT RESULT  SPIKE FACTOR .

ANALYTE (lsél:) { ) (5%

ZINC N.D. .010 .D. 97. 5

Chemist organic Supervisor

&]’;SZ Woolle -:][‘ sh

I"W”‘ s osrt 1220 Quany Lane « Pleasanton, Cafifornia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 464-1096 010 COCOM06 CHANLE
Federal D #68-0140157
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_—-—

I CHROMALAB, INC.

R ———
Environmenta) Setvioas (SDE)

lxay 21, 19%6

l ERTCKSON,

u|

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:

! Sampled:

| PP———

85623 01

Repeorting

cune Zhao
Cherist

Blank Result
Blank Spike Result (%) 103

=

Submigsion #: 9605707

INC.
Dave Nielson

MCGRATH IND. 968284

May 20, 1996

Project#:

1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: WATER

May 20, 1996 Run#: 1450 Analyzed: May 21, 1926
Ethyl Total -
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

{ug/Ll (og/L} (ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L)

N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Limits 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

313 115 119 121

e i

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

I e IO S8 OAP

1220 Qumrry Lane + Pleasanton, Callfornia 84566-4756
{510) 484-1918 = Facsirnile (510) 484-1006
Federal ID #68-0140157

Y15 OEXEN05 ALERANMN TEA%
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
0229196
Dear Kristen:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 14 samples from your # 10-3002-84/002 project,
- 2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,
service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

o Xt

Edward Hamilion
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622
Kleinfelder Ciient Project ID: # 10-3002-84/002 Date Sampled: 02/15/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 02/15/96
Pleasanton, CA 54566 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 02/16/96
Client P.O: R3283 Date Analyzed: 02/16-02/17/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or §02; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region method GCFID(5030)

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)* | Benzene | Toluene [EBYIDED") yyienes S?::TRD;;e
61507 K-9-1 96368 s ND ND ND ND ND 108
61509 K-8-1 96370 s ND ND ND ND ND 104
61512 K-7-196372 s ND ND ND ND ND 105
61513 CB-196376 | Sludge | 130bf | 0.9 0.11 0.29 14 106
61514 K-6-1 96378 s ND ND ND ND ND 106
61516 K-5-1 96380 s ND ND ND ND ND 108
61518 CB-296382 | Sludge | 20 045 | 0053 | 043 1.4 95
61519 K-3-196384 S 24,¢ ND ND ND ND 104
61521 K-4-1.5 96386 s ND ND ND ND ND 104
61522 K-2-1 96387 s ND ND ND ND ND 102
61524 CB-396388 | Swdge | 440¢ 22 ND ND 0.47 112
61525 CB-496392 | Sludge | 9.2b 011 | 0014 | 0036 | 012 9
61526 K-1 9639 w ND ND 0.57 ND ND 99
61527 K-10 Shdge | 15b ND ND ND ND 101

Reporting Limit imless other- w 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting imit | g qludge { 1.0mg/kg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor semples are reported in ug/L, soil & sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# chuttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The followin, esm?t:ons of the TPH chromatogram are cut Er in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

responsible for retation: 2) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
ran ge compounds are cant(age gasolme?), c) h%ucr Fsolmerange compoun s(themost mobile ct:on)

l%u.ﬁcmn g’) ¢ range com ounds having broad chromat ‘Faplnc peaks are significant; bmlo% ()1'
alte i)l'l'l’l-l pattern tha does not a pear to be derived from gasoline (Mineral spirits/Stoddar

one to a few isolated presen strongl)y aged ga sohne or dlesel range compounds are
g}gmﬁmnt, lighter than water unmmcible sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol.
sediment; j) 0o recognizabie pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 y 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kieinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/002 Date Sampled: 02/15/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 02/15/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 02/16/96
Client P,O: R3283 Date Analyzed: 02/17-02/20/96
‘ 8015 Modified *
{EPA methods modified 8015, and 35503510 or $030
LabID Client ID Matrix |Ethylene Glycol' D(i;zlt}i;:);l;:;le Propanal‘ Propanol‘
61507 K-9-1 96368 8 ND ND ND ND
61509 K-8-1 96370 S ND ND
61512 K-7-1 96372 -] ND ND ND ND
61513 CB-1 96376 Sludge ND ND ND ND
61514 K-6-1 96378 3 ND ND ND ND
61516 K-5-196380 8 ND ND ND ND
61518 CB-2 96382 Shudge ND ND ND ND
61519 K-3-1 95384 S ND ND ND ND
61521 K-4-1.5 96386 S ND ND ND ND
61522 K-2-1 96387 S ND ND ND ND
61524 CB-3 96388 Sludge ND ND ND ND
61525 CB-496392 | Sludge ND ND ND ND
61526 K-19639 w ND ND ND ND
m% ,Iﬁ%um u;l::snt:’tth;:: W 1.0mg/L 1.0mg/L LOmg/L 1.0 mg/L
tected above the reporting Hmit g gludge!  1.0mg/kg 1.0mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil & sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 wol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ﬁ_ﬁdwd Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Kleinfeler Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/002 Date Sampled. 02/15/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 02/15/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Clicnt Contact; Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 02/16/96
Client P.O: R3283 Date Analyzed: 02/21/96
Diese? Range (C10-C23), Motor Oil Range (> C18) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel & Motor Oil *
EPA methods modified 8013, and 3550 or 3510; Californis RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3530) or GCFID(3510)
, . + + % Recovery
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(4) TPH{mo) Surrogate
61527 K-10 Sludge 1lg 5.0 94
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 250 ugfL
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected abowe the reporting limit s 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mgkg

i

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# chottered chromato, resulting in coeluted surrogate and le pe or; surrogate peak is on elevated
B e e s e ktod by S e o o B ks, gep

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is sngmﬁgant; b) diesel ran

compounds are significant; no recognizable Pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds
are significant; ¢) medium boiling point paftern that does not match diese} (7); f) one to a few isolated peaks

resent; g) 0il range compounds are cant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample
&amnsgma or that~ 3 vol % sediment ) gk P ) liq p

DHS Certification No. 1644 P4 Edward Hamilon, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/002 Date Sampled: 02/15/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 02/15/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 02/16/96
Client P.O: R3283 Date Analyzed: 02/20/96
K ]
Metals
EPA anshytical methods 6010/200.7,239.2"
LabID | ClientID  |Matrix |[Extraction®|  Lead Tin Zinc % Rec.
Surrogate
61507 K-9-1 96368 ] TTLC 11 ND 170 107
61509 K-8-1 96370 ) TTLC 54 ND 140 104
61512 K-7-1 96372 s TTLC 10 ND 88 105
61513 CB-1 96376 Sludge| TTLC 21 6.8 2700 105
61514 K-5-K 96378 S TTLC 9.2 ND 130 107
61516 K-5-1 96380 ] TTLC 32 ND 100 107
61538 CB-2 96382 Sludge| TTLC 38 10 1300 108
61519 K-3-1 96384 8 TTLC 11 ND 94 109
61521 K-4-1.5 96386 8 TTLC 11 ND 86 105
61522 K-2-1 96387 5 TTLC 16 ND 95 103
61524 CB-3 96388 Sludge| TTLC 4.5 ND 2900 103
61525 CB-4 96392 Sludge| TTLC 94 ND 470 107
61526 K-19639%6 w TTLC 0.20 ND 35 105
Reporting Limit unless otherwise |35,Sludge TTLC 3.0mg/kg 5.0 1.0
stated; ND means not detected
sbove the reporting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L. 0.10 0.0t
-_— STLCICLP 02 010 0.05
* 50il & shudge samples are reported in mg/'kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is anslysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 2392 (A A Furnace) for water samples
o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020( water TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 305K(solids, TTLC). STLC from CA Title
2
# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate pot applicable to this analysis
i} liquid ssmple that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

e

———

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax; 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/002 Date Sampled: 02/15/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 02/15/96
Pleasanton, CA 94366 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 02/26-02/28/96
Client P.O: R3283 Date Analyzed: 02/28/96
Metals'
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.3"

LabID { ClientID |Matrix |Extraction® Zinc sZ;r%;ie
61513 CB-1 96376 Shudge STLC 110 NA
61524 CB-3 96388 Shladge STLC 67 NA
Reporting Limit uniess otherwise | 8,Shudge TTLC 1.0

stated; ND means not detecied
abowe the reporting limit w TTLC 0.01
— | STLC.TCLP 0.05

n

* soil & studge samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts m mg/L.
+ Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for seils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples
o0 EPA cxiraction methods 1311{TCLP), 3010/3020( water, TTLC), 3040{organic matrices,TTLC), 3050(s0lids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title

¥ surrogate diluted out of range; N/A mesns surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid semple that contains grester than ~ 2 vob. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologics and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

st

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100

Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/002

Date Sampled: 02/15/96

Date Received: 02/15/66

Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 02/19/96
Client P.O: R3283 Date Analyzed: 02/19/96
pH
Analytical methods EPA 150.1, 9040, 9045

LabID Client ID Matrix pH

61507 K-9-1 96363 S 7.34

61509 K-8-196370 S 7.42

61512 K-7-196372 S 7.60

61513 CB-196376 | Sludge 731

61514 K-6-196378 $ 7.68

61516 K-5-1 96380 S 10.53

61518 CB-296382 | Sludge 7.50

61519 | K-3-196384 S 7.89

61521 | K-4-1.596386 S 7.42

6152 K-2-1 96387 S 7.75

61524 CB-396388 | Sludge 7.37

61525 CB-496392 | Sludge 760

61526 K-1 96396 w 7.33
Rttt A |
e et son et | s

Reporting Units W.SSludge -log(an® )

DHS Certification No. 1644

Ve 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANMNALYSES

Date: 02/17/9%6 Matrix: Water

{oil & grease)

| | Concentration (ug/L} | | & Recovery |
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD |
I | (§61428) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
| | | I I
| | I I !
| TPH (gas) i 0.0 114.3 112.5 | 100 | 114 112 1.6 |
*| Benzene | 0.0 10.0 10.0 | 10.0 | 100.0 100.0 0.0 |
| Teluene | 0.0 10.4 10.4 | 10.0 | 104.0 104.0 0.0 |
| BEthyl Benzene | 0.0 10.5 10.6 | 10.0 | 105.0 106.0 0.9 |
| Xylenes : | 0.0 32.2 32.2 | 30.0 | 107.2 107.3 0.0 |
| ! I I |
| ! I I l
|TPH (diesel) [ wN/aA N/A N/A |} N/A | N/A N/A N/a |
| ! I I |
} i | I |
} TRPH | 0 22300 24700 | 23700 | 94 104 10.2 |
| i | | I
i ! I | |

t Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD} / (M5 + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYD

Date: 02/17/96-02/20/96

ROCARBON ANALYSES

Matrix: Scil/Water

{oil & grease)

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery

| BAnalyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| { (#61570) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| | l |

| | t |

| TPH (gas) | N/A N/A N/A | W/A | N/A N/a N/A
| Penzene | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Toluene | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/2 N/A
| Ethyl Benzene | N/A N/A X/Aa | W/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Xylenes i N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/2
! I I 1

I | I |

|Bthylene Glycol | 0 317 282 | 300 | 106 s4 11.7
| | | I

| I l |

| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/R N/
I | | l

| | l |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {M5 -~ MSD} / (M5 + MSD} x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCAREBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/16/96-02/17/96 Matrix: Soil

(0il and grease)

{ | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery i
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
i | (#59994) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD i
] | | I |
| | | I I
| TPE (gas) | 0.000 2.036 1.896 | 2.03 | 100 a3 7.1 |
| Benzene | 0.000 o0.182 0.176 | 0.2 | 91 as 3.4 |
| Toluene | 0.000 0.210 0.202 | 0.2 | 105 101 3.9 |
} Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.186 ¢.190 | 0.2 | o8 95 3.1 |
| Xylenes | o0.000 o0.618 0.602 | 0.6 | 103 100 2.6 |
I | I I |
{ I I I I
| TPH (diesel) | 0 322 301 | 300 | 107 100 6.7 |
| I | { I
| | | | I
| TRPH | 0.0 20.7 22.1 | 20.8 | 100 106 6.5 |
| I l I I
{ | | | I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MED) / (M5 + MSD] x 2 x 200
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2ad Avenue South, # D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/21/96

Matrix: Soil

{oil and grease)

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | & Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#81105) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| I i |

| I 1 |

| TPH (gas) | ©.000 1.855 1.982 | .03 | 91 28 6.7
| Benzene | ©0.000 o0.160 0.158 | 0.2 | 80 79 1.3
| Toluene | o.o00 o©.182 0.178 | 0.2 | 21 89 2.2
| Ethylbenzene | o©0.000 o0.188 0.194 | 0.2 | 94 97 3.1
| Xylenes | ©.000 0.572 0.576 | 0.6 | 95 96 0.7
} ! I I

| I | I

| TPE (diesel) | 0 323 323 | 300 | 108 108 0.0
| | | |

| ! | I

| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/Aa
| | | 2

| | I I

L Rec. a (M5 - Sample} / ampunt spiked x 100

RFD = (M5 - MSD] / (MS +« MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 02/20/96 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration i | % Recovery i
| Analyte | {mg/kg,mg/L) | amount | RPD |
! : | sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
I | | | I
| I I I |
|Total Lead ] 0.0 5.2 5.4 | 5.0 | 104 108 3.7 |
|Total Tin | 0.0 1c.2 10.7 | 10.0 | 102 107 4.6 |
[Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/ | |
|Total Nickel | N/a N/A N/A | W/A | N/A N/A N/A | |
|Total Zinc i 0.0 5.4 5.6 | 5.0 | 108 112 3.6 |
I I I | |
| | I I I
|Total Copper I N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/n |
I | I I I
| I | | I
|organic Lead | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |

I | | I

& Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount apiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + M3D) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 5§10-798-1622

Date: 02/20/3%6

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | ¥ Recovery |
| Analyte | | Amount | RPD |
i | sample MS Msp | | Ms MSD ]
I | I | |
I | I I |
{Total Lead | 0.00 5.11 5,21 | 5.00 | i02 104 2.0 |
|Total Tin | 0.00 9.73 10.02 | 10.00 | 27 100 3.0 |
{Total Chromium { N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
jTotal Nickel | N/A N/A N/A | N/Aa | N/A N/A N/a |
|Total Zine | o0.00 5.27 .42 | s5.00 | 105 108 2.7 |
- | I | | |
| I l I |
|Total Copper | N/A X/A N/A | N/A | ®/A N/A N/a |
I | | | I
| i | I |
|organic Lead . | N/A N/a N/a | NA | N/A N/a N/A |
! I | I I

t Rec. » (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100



McCAMFPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 02/28/96 Matrix: STLC
i | Concentration | | % Recovery
| Analyte | {mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD
i | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
| I I I
| l j |
|Total Lead | w/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Cadmium | K/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Nickel | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Zinc - | 0.0 5. 5.3 | 5.0 | 107 106 1.4
I i I I
I I I I
|Total Copper | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| ! I
| | I I
|organic Lead | N/a N/A N/A | R/A | N/A N/&a N/A
| I I

t Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / {MS + MSD} x 2 x 100
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f CHROMALAB, INC.

#-- )
© Environmental Services (SDB)

February 26, 1996 _ Submission #: 9602133
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: E4d Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Recelived: February 16, 19896

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: CB-4
Sample #: 118406 . Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10478-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996

REPORTING BLANK EBLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
K mag/Kqg) (%)
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PHENO
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Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

February 26, 1896 Submission #: 9602133

page 2
. MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. '

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1956

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: CB-4 :
Sample #: 118406 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: Pebruary 15, 1596 Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIEKE
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
alyte {%)
-NITRO ~N- p—
' 4- BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

H
Fa
b

HEXACHLOROBENZENE -
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 43

PHENATHRENHE
ANTHRA

CENE
DI-N-BUTYL, PHTHALATE
gmxﬁgnumm
Bwnn.BEN PHTHALATE
' _DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BﬁNﬂDIUANTmUKENE
BISU!ETEHBBEHJPHHHEATE
cmRYEmE

e 4+ & B a4 ®
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PI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE
K) FLUORANTHENE

LI

C,D) PYRENE
DIBENZE AH ANTﬁRA
BENZ (G, H, IEERHENE

For above analyte: REPORTI.

X INTERFERENCE

Alex Tam ip Poalinelli /

Chemist Operations Manager
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1 CHROMALARB, INC.

Environrnental Services (SDB)
. February 26, 1996 Submisgion #: 9602133
' MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 ' Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1956

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) apalysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8270

SamplelID: K-1
Sample #: 118407 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10481-A Analyzed: February 21, 1996

REPORTING BLANR BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

alyte (ug/L) {(ugq/L}) (ug/L) (%)
f4! R 2l

NOL
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER

2 - CELOROPHENOL
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4 - CHLORO- 3 -METHYLPHENOL

2 -METHEYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4, 6~TRICHLOROPHENOL

2’4 5-TRICHLOROPHENOL

2 L CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#‘—'_
Environmental Services (SDB)

February 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133

page 2
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: BEd Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

-

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.
Method: EPA 3510/B270

SampleID: K-1

Sample #: 118407 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: Pebruary 15, 19896 Run: 10481-A Analyzed: February 21, 19396
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK SPIEKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
alyte ug/L ug/L) (ggéL) {%)
- -N- .D N.D. -
4 -BROMOPHENYLPHENYLETHER N.D. 50 N.D. -
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. -
PENTACHLOROPHENCL N.D. 100 N.D, 36
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 20 N.D. --
ANTHRACENE N.D. 20 N.D. --
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 50 N.D. --
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -
PYRENE N.D. 20 N.D. 56
BUTYL BENZYL, PHTHALATE N.D. 20 N.D. --
3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 50 N.D. -
BENZO ANTHRACENE N.D. 20 N.D. --
THYLHEXYL}PHTHALATE N.D. 20 N.D. --
CHRYSENE N.D,. 20 N.D. -
DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE N.D. 50 N.D. -
BENZO (B) FLUDRANTHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 20 N.D. --
BENZO(A N.D. 20 N.D. --
INDENO(1,2,3-CD} PYRENE N.D. 20 N.D. -
DIBENZO (A, H CENE N.D. 20 N.D. --
BENZ (GHI) PER N.D. 20 N.D. --
BENZOIC ACID N.D. 20 N.D. -
For above apalyte: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE
W 2hip Poalinelli//
Chemist Operations Manager
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Environmental Services (SDB)

lFebruary 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133
. MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAIL, INC.

Atten: EQ Hamilton

- _Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996 ' -

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: K-9-1 :
Sample #: 118395 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1956 Run: 10478-A Analyzed: February 22, 1536

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
l : RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
alyte

(m&[Kg) {mg/Kg) g%géxg) (%)
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I CHROMALAB, INC.
B Enwironmenal Services (SDB)
February 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133

page 2
MCCAMPEELL: ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/B270 .

SampleID: K-9-1
Sample #: 118395 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1986
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 22, 1996

REPORTING BLANK EBLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
alyte m Ka) (%)

4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER ==
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENATHRENE

ANTHRACENE
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUORANTHENE

PYRENE
BUTYL BENZYL, PHTHALATE

" _DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BENZO(A}ANTHRACENE
BIS{2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
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Alex Tam Chip Poali :l.nelﬁé\/

Chemist Operations Manager
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February 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133
. MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, IKC.

Atten: E4d Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: K-8-1

Sample #: 118396 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10479-2 Analyzed: February 22, 1996
: REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

%:ﬁ%]\%%_e (mg[!{gz (mg{!(g) (mgél{g) (%)
BIS(2- CHLOROETHYL)ETHER --
2 CHLOROPHE 81
3 DICHLOROBENZENE --
-DICHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOL
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XACHLOROETHANE

2
SIsIetetere)

. .

e X o el s L

OOOODOOOOOOOOOOOODOODOOOODOOOOOODOOOOOOOOO

. - & [ I L3
.
[a]alalulelelele)
L & »

73

69

e e e e = = === = ==l=]* = = =]

bbbobubuLoLY

l
1/2,4-TRICHLORORENZENE
NAPﬁTHALENE

4 -CHLOROANILINE

HEKACHLOROBUTADIENE
-CHLORO- 3 ~-METHYLPHENOL
-METHYLNAPHTHALENE

HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE

2, 4 “TRICHLOROPHENOL

2!4'5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
cﬁLORONAPHTHALENE

2-NITROANILINE

DIMETHYL PHTHALATE

ACENAPHTHYLENE

3 “NITROANILINE

ACENAPHTHENE
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CHROMALAB, INC.

F"—"" .
Environmental Services (SDB)

February 26, 19%6 Submiséion #: 9602133

page 2
MCCAMPBELIL ANALYTICAL, INC. :

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SamplelID: K-8-1

‘Sample #: 118396 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 22, 1936
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

- Oy & N W & e W=

Ana1¥te 1m§[l(g! (mg/Kg) 1%[!(9) {%)

- -DI-N- T
4 -BROMOPHENYL, PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENATHRENE

ANTHRACENE
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUORANTHENE
PYRENE
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
-DICHLDROBENZIDINE

BﬁNZO(A)ANTHRACEN

BIS (2- EEHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE
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hip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
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1 CHROMALAB, INC.

#-_-
Environmental Sarvices (SDB) .
l February 26, 1996 | - Submission #: 9602133
. MCCAMPRELI. ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: E4& Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SamplelID: K-7-1
Sample #: 118387 Matrix: SOIL . Extracted: February 20, 1996

Sampled: February 15, 1556 Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 22, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

alyte (mg/K mg /K ) (%)
%%EN%ET _%4ﬁgl______iﬁgiﬁgl____iﬁg6§g --
BIS (2- CHLOROETHYL) ETHER -~
2= CHLOROPH NOL 81
1 ~-DICHLOROBENZENE --
-DICHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOROL
, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
O-METHYLPHENOL
BIS(2-CHLO§§ISOPROPYL)ETHER

m+E—METHYL ENOL

N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
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ISOPHORONE

2 NITROPHENOL
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l February 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133
page 2
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI,, INC.
'_ Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 1€, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SamplelD: R-7-1

Sample #: 118397 : Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 13996
Sampled: February 15, 1556 Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 22, 1396
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIEKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

a) (%)

H NE
4- BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

HEXACHLOROBENZENE . . . -=
PENTACHLOROPHENOQOL . . .D. 43
PHENATHRENE . . . --

CENE . . .D. --
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE . . D, --
FLUO. . .D. g ;

BENZYL PHTHALATE

' _DICHLORORENZIDINE -
Bﬁ'.NZO( 2A)ANTHRACENE --
BIS(2- ETHYIJ-IEXYL) PHTHALATE -
CHRYSENE

DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE

. BENZO{ FLUORANTHENE

PRI TR |

MMMONI—‘U‘I—'(HI—'N(HHPU‘HH(HI—'H
OCONCODOOO000L0000000

BENZQO{K} FLUORANTHENE
IN’DENO l 2 3 C D)PYRENE

DIBENZ
BENZ (G, H, I PERYLENE

Alex Ta;x - - Z chip Poallnel/‘-/

Chemist Operations Manager
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Ervironmental Services {SDB)
.February 26, 1996
MCCAMPBELL: ANALYTICAL, INC.
._ Atten: Ed Hamilton
Project: K/5840
Received: February 16, 1996

thod: EPA 3550/8270

. re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis.
Me

SampleID: RK-6-1

Submissicn #: 9602133

Project#: 10-3002-84/002

Sample #: 118398 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 22, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

Sampled: February 15, 1896

RESULT LIMIT RESULT
mg /Ke)

l AnaI%te

BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER
2 CHLOROPHENOL

3 -DICHLORORENZENE

DICHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL
1, 2—DICHLOROBENZENE
o-METHYLPEENOL
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER
PHENOL,

m+§ METHYL
N-NITROSQO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
! NITROBENZENE
ISOPHORONE

2
2, 4-DIMETHYLPHENOL

. B1S (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2, 4-DICHLOROPHENOL
i 2 4- TRICHLOROBENZENE

4-CHLOROANILINE

'4' S-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2-cﬂL0Ro HTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE

ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENOQL
4-NITROPHENOL
DIBENZOFURAN
2 4 -DINITROTOLUENE
6 -DINITROTOLUENE
PHTHALA'

FLUORENE
4 -NITROANILINE
4,6-DINITRO-2~-METHYLPHENOL
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#‘__
Environmental Services (SDB)
February 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133
page 2
MCCAMPBELL: ANALYTICAIL, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: K-6-1

Sample #: 118398 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10479-2 Analyzed: February 22, 1996
REPORTING BLANE BLANK SPIKE
RESULT " LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analyte ng /K . K DK ) (%)
- ~DI-N- .D. .1 LB --
4 -BROMOPHENYI, PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. --
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. --
PENTACHIL,OROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 43
PHENATHRERE N.D. 0.10 N.D. --
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
FLOORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - -
PYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 57
BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
-DICHLOROEENZIDINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. --
BﬁNZO(A)ANTHRAc ENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. --
S(2- ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
CHRY N.D. 0.10 N.D. -
DI-N-OCTYL P N.D. 0.50 N.D. -
BENZO(B FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -
BENZO(K FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. --
TRDENG (1 C,D) PYRENE ND 2:20 NB: --
DIBENZ{A H}AN’I‘}’IRA N.D. 0.20 N.D. --
BENZ (G, H PERYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. --
Alex Tam ' Chip Poalinelli/A’/
Chemist Operations Manager

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 1130
sRMI Ens (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096 N:Q00Z5 YT 17:29:2
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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j CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB)

l February 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133
MCCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 - Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

~ SampleID: K-5-1
- Sample #: 118389 Matrix: S0IL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 22, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
, Ana% te Kq) (%)
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER
2-CHLOROPRENOL
1, 3 DICHLOROBENZENE .
-DICHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOL
1,2- DICHLOROBENZENE
o-METHYLPEENOL
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER

m+§ -METHYLPHENOL
ITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
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HEXACHLOR CYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2. CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALA

" ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE

ACENAPHTHENE
2.4 -DINITROPHENOL
4 NITROPHENOL
DIBENZOFURAN
-DINITROTOLUENE
-DINITROTOLUENE
DiE THYL PHTHALAT

E
-CHI,OROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
FLUORENE
4 -NITROANILINE
4,6-DINITRC-2-METHYLPHENOL
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

P‘—_

- Environmental Services {SDB)

. February 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133
i page 2

. MCCAMPBELL ANATYTICAL, INC. '

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1956

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: K-5-1
Sample #: 118399 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1956
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10479-2 Analyzed: February 22, 1936

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
. Analvte ma /K Eg) (%)
“NITROS =L
4 -BROMOPHENY]. PHENYL ETHER --
HEXACHLORORENZENE

PENTACHLOROPHENOL:
PHENATHRENE
ANTHRA

CENE
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUORANTHENE

H
™

. e &

43

L]

57

uwuuuuubbbbuuuuwuuuu

BEN PHTHALATE
DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BmmounAmnmA
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL )PHnuuATE
CHRYSENE
DI-N-O PHTHALATE
EBWOF!FHKRMﬂHmE:

[slslwlelelelalelalalalalalels )

EENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE

Immmop.za C,D) PYRENE
DIBENZ (A H;

BENZ (G, H, I} PERYLENE
For above apalyte: REPORTIN G LIMITS RAISED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

Alex Tam : Chip Poalinelli /‘/

Chemist Operations Manager
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l CHROMALAB, INC.

————-"—
Environmental Services (SDB}

‘February 26, 19%6 Submission #: 9602133

. MCCAMPEBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: EA Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organice (BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SamplelD:
Sample {#:
Sampled:

K-3-1
118400
February 1%, 1996

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Run: 10478-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

Analvte

RESULT

=

BIS(2- CHLOROETHYL)ETHER
2 CHILOROPHENO
3 DICHLOROBENZENE
DICHLOROBENZENE
BﬁNZYL ALCOHO
,2- DICHLOROBENZENE
o-METHYLPHENOL
BIS(2 CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER

+E METHYLPHEN
ITROSO DI N PROPYLAMINE

HEXA

NITROBENZENE

ISOPHORONE

2 -NITROPHENOL

2, 4-DIMETHYLPHENOL

813 (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2e S B TRICHLOROBENZENE

NA ATHALENE

CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLORQBUTADIENE
4 -CHLORQ-3- METHYLPHENOL
HTHALENE

METHYLNAP
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4 6 TRICHALOROPEENOL
~-TRICHLOROPHENOL
cﬁLORONApHTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTE%LATE

ACENAPHTHYLE
3-NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENOL

CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

LUORE
-NITROAN ILINE

a

2

2 DINITROTOLUENE

DiE

4-

i
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#—-—'— .
Environmental Services (SDB)

February 26, 1996 Subm.zsslon #: 9602133
page 2
MCCRMPBRELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: B4 Hamilton
Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002

Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analys:.s, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: K-3-1

Sample #: 118400 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10479%9-A Analyzed: February 23, 1296
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
. _ : ) (%)
.D. 0 D --
4 - BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 10 N.D. --
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 10 N.D. --
PENTACHLOROPHENOL: N.D. 50 N.D. 43
PHENATHRENE N.D. 10 N.D. --
ANTHRACENE N.D, 10 N.D. -
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 50 N.D. --
ORANTHENE N.D. 10 N.D. ==
PYRENE N.D. 10 N.D. 57
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 50 N.D. --
DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 20 N.D. --
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 10 N.D. --
BIS(2 ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE N.D. 50 N.D. --
CHRYS N.D. 10 N.D. --
DI-N- OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 50 N.D. -
BENZO (B) FLUORARNTHENE N.D. 10 N.D. --
BENZO K FLUORANTHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -
BENZO (A N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
INDENO 1 2 3 C D)PYRENE N.D. 20 N.D. -
DIBENZ (A N.D. 20 N.D. -=
BENZ (G, H I PERYLENE N.D. 20 N.D. --
For above analyte: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE
Alex Tam Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756 0
107981622 (2126 (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 N:QC0Z25 YT 17:20:42
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

*—-—_—‘

Environmental Sarvices (SDB) i
February 26, 1996 Submigsion #: 9602133
MCCAMPBELL, ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 19%6

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics .(BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: K-4-1.5

Sample #: 118401 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 19%¢ Run: 10478-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996
REPORTING BLANK. BLANFK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

%%a%%tre (m§ZKg! Imgéxgz !mgéKg) (%)
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER --
2 CHLOROPHENOL 81
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE --
1) 2 -DICHLOROBENZENE
ENZYL ALCOROL
, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
METHYL PHENOL
BIS(2 -CHLOROI SOPROPYL) ETHER

m+§ METHYLPHENOL

N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE

HEXACHLOROETHANE

NITROBENZENE

ISOPHORONE

2-NITROPHENOL
-DIMETHYLPHENOL

Bis(z CHLOROETHOXY ) METHANE

2 4 DICHLOROPHENOL

TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPﬁ

CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE
4 -CHLORO- 3 -METHYLPHENOL
2 -METEYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4 6 -TR1CHLOROPEENOL
& -TRICHLOROPHENOL
cﬁLORONAPHTHALENE
2 NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE
ACENAPBTHENE
2 4 -DINITROPHENOL
_NITROPHENOL

ENZOFURAN
2 4-DINITROTDLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE
4 -CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
FLUORENE

4-NITROANILINE
4, 6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

— .
Environmental Services (SDB)

February 26, 1956 Submission #: 9602133
page 2
MCCAMPERELL, ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: E4 Hamilton
Project: K/5840 ' Project#: 10-3002-84/002

Received: February 16, 1596

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: K-4-1.5

Sample #: 118401 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 19396 Run: 10473-A Analyzed: February 23, 1936
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
%’ga1¥te (mﬁﬂtg! !%gé!{g) {m gégg) (%)
-N -D1-N- .D. .50 --
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 --
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N D -
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 2.5 N.D. 43
PHENATHRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
RACENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -
N.D. 2.5 N.D. -
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
NE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 57
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.5 N.D. --
-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -
Btho y ANTHRACE. N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
BIS(2- ETHYLHE YL)PHTHALATE N.D. 2.5 N.D. -
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.5 N.D. -
BENZO (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -
BENZOQ (K} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -
BENZO (A PYRENE N.D. 0.25 N.D. --
INDENOil C,D} PYRENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -
DIBENZ (A, B ANTHRACENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --
BENZ (G,H, 1} PERYLENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --
For above analyte: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

Alex Tam | hip Poal inell(ﬁ/

Chemist Operations Manager
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February 26, 1996 Submisgion #: 9602133
. MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analyesis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

Sample #: 118402 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 19396
» Sampled: Pebruary 15, 1996 Run: 1047%-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT " RESULT RESULT
Anal%tg (mg/K ) %)

HEN
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER
-2 CHLOROPHENOL
, 3 -DICHLOROBENZENE
DICHLOROBENZENE
BENZ COBOL

0
-DI CHLOROBENZENE
O-METHYLPHENOL
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER

+B METHYLPHENOL
N-RITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
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Enwvironmental Services (5DB)

February 26, 1996

MCCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Methed:

SamplelD:
Sample #:
Sampled:

O-DI-N-PHENYLAM
4 BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

Ed Hamilton

K/5840
February 16, 1996

Submission #: 9602133

Project#: 10-3002-84/002

page 2

One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.

EPA 3550/8270

K-2-1
118402 Matrisx: SOIL
February 15, 1996 Run: 10479-A
REPORTING
RESULT LIMIT

DL

HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PERTACHLOROPHENOL
THRENE

PHENA'

ANTHRACENE
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
RANTHENE

FLUO
P

YRENE
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
3'-DICHLOROEENZIDINE

Bﬁuzo A%ANTHRACE E

S(2-E
ENE

DIBENZ

EXYL) PHTHALATE

H C;DéPYRENE

BENZ (G, H, I) PERYLENE

For above analyte:

Alex Tam

Extracted: February 20, 1956
Analyzed: February 23, 1996

BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT
moy /K
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43
57

UE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

2l

hip Poalinell¥

Chemist Operations Manager
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756 -
007001622 €226 (510) 484-1819 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096 NAQCOZS YT 1729:42

Federal 1D #68-0140157




'_
} CHROMALAB, INC.
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» Emvironmental Services {SDB)

l[February 26, 1996 Submission #: $602133
lMCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: B4 Hamilton

l‘ Project: Kf5840 . Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

Sample #: 118403 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: Pebruary 15, 19896 Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996

: REPORTING BLANK BLANK SFPIKE
|" RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
alvte

‘SampleID: CB-1
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] CHROMALAB, INC.

P_—
Emvironmental Services (SDB)
_I:February 26, 1996 Submigsion #: 9602133

page 2
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

', Atten: E4 Hamilton

' Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysig, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: CB-1
' Sample #: 118403 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 1047%-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996

» REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
alyte ma /K (%)
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For above analyte: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE
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Alex Tam Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager

1220 Quary Lane » Pieasanton, California 94566-4756

107981622 0226 (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 NAQUUZS YT 19:16:25
Federal ID #68-0140157
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B} CHROMALAB, INC.

S————
Environmental Services {SDB)

lFebruary 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133
MCCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

. Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 : Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: CB-2
 Sample #: 118404 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
' . RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
' Analyte { K Kg) (%)
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Environmentat Services (SDB)

February 26, 1996

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Submission #: 9602133

page 2

Atten: E4 Hamilton
Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued.
Method: EPA 3550/8270
SampleID: CB-2
Sample #: 118404 - Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10479-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
alvte K m % £ ) (%)
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYIL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -
HEXACHLOROEBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~
PENTACHLOROPHENOCL N.D. 2.5 N.D. 43
PHENATHRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.5 N.D. --
FLUCRANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -=
PYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 57
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 12 2.5 N.D. --
-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --
Btuzo{A)ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --

S (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE 16 2.5 N.D. --
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
DI-N- P N.D. 2.5 N.D. --
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. --
BENZO K FLUORANTHENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --
BENZO {A PYRENE N.D. 0.25 N.D. --
INDENO{ C,D) PYRENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --
DIBENZ A¢H ANTﬁRACENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --
BENZ (G, H, I) PERYLENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. --

For above analyte: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

Ao

hip Poalinelli /\/

Alex Tam
Chemist Operations Manager

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756 -
S — (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1096 N-QCO22S YT 19:16:25

Federal 1D #68-0140157
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] CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB)

l February 26, 1996 Submiggion #: 9602133
MCCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

l Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Received: February 16, 1996

g

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270 '

SampleID: CB-3

Sample #: 118405 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 10475-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

ﬁ%%gie (mg/Kqg) (m%[Kgl !ﬁgél{g) {%)
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] CHROMALAB, INC.
—— Environmental Services {SDB}
I February 26, 1996 Submission #: 9602133
g _ page 2
MCCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84/002
Rece.lved. February 16, 19%6

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAs) analysis, continued,
MEthod- EPA 3550/8270

Sampl elID: CB-3

Sar@le #: 118405 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 20, 19396
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run: 1047S-A Analyzed: February 23, 1996

REPCRTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

alte mq/K me /K Rq) (%)
-N-FP LAMI --
4- BROMOPHENYL PHENYIL, ETHER
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Alex Tam : : hip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
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] CHROMALAB, INC.
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l.February 27, 1996 Submigsion #: 9602587 -
 MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

‘Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84-002
Received: February 20, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis.

Method: EPA 3550/8270

Client Sample ID: K-10

Spl#: 79674 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 22, 1996
Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run#: 715 Analyzed: February 24, 1596
REPCRTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT . LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Ea) (mg /Ka) (ma/Eq) (%)
PHENOL N.D. 0.0971 N.D. - 1
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.0971 N.D. - 1
2~-CHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.0971 N.D. 92.0 1.
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
BENZYL ALCOHOL N.D. 0.19%4 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -— 1
2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.0971 N.D. - 1
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER N.D. 0.0871 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.154 N.D. -— 1
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. 75.5 1
HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.0871 N.D. - 1
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
ISCPHORONE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROPHENOL .N.D. 0.0871 N.D. -- 1
2,4 -DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY ) METHANE N.D. 0.0871 N.D. -- 1
2, 4-DICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. 83.2 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLOROANILINE N.D. 0.154 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHIL.OROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLORO- 3-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.194 N.D. 75.2 1
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.0571 N.D. - 1
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.0971 N.D. - 1
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. - 1
2-NITRCANILINE N.D. 0.486 N.D. - 1
DIMETEYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.486 H.D. -— 1l
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. T =- 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. 50.4 1
2,4 -DINITROPHENOL N.D. D.486 N.D. - 1
4 -NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.486 N.D. -— 1
DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.0871 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. - 1
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.194 N.D. -- i
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.486 N.D. -- 1
T i 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 PORPp——

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1036
Federa! ID #68-0140157
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] CHROMALAB, INC.
R Environmental Services (SDB)
l February 27, 1996 Submission #: 9602587
‘ : page 2

l MCCAMPBELY, ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: K/5840 Project#: 10-3002-84-002
Received: February 20, 1996

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analys:.s,
continued.
Method:

EPA 3550/8270

Client Sample ID: K-10

NS0 KC ' 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

101 0000216 YT 15:32

Spl#: 79674 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 22, 15996
l Sampled: February 15, 1996 Run#: 715 Analyzed: February 24, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ma /Kq) {me /Kq) (mg/Rg) (%)
l 4-CHL,OROPHENY, PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.0571 N.D. - T
FLUORENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D -- 1
4 -NITROANILINE N.D. 0.486 N.D. -- 1
4,6-DINITRO- 2-1‘*1ETI-IYLPHENOL N.D. 0.486 N.D. -- 1
l N-NITROSO-DI-N-PHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
4 -RROMOPHENYL PHENYI. ETHER N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. - 1
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.486 N.D. 32.8 1
I PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. - 1
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 0.977 0.486 0.530 -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
. PYRENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. 67.5 1
BUTYL BRENZYIL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.486 N.D. -- 1
3,3 '-DICHLOROBENZIDINE ~N.D. 0.194 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
l RIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. 0.486 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.486 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.0971 N.D. -- 1
l BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.194 N.D. -- 1
BENZO(A)PYRENE N.D. 0.04B6 N.D. -- 1
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 0.194 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO{(A, H)AN'I‘I-I‘R.ACEN‘E N.D. 0.194 N.D. -- 1
I BENZO (G, H, 1) PERYLENE N.D. 0.194 N.D. - 1
BENZOIC ACID N.D. 0.486 N.D. -- 1

l Alex Tam C:h:.p alinelli
l Chemist Operations Manager
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
110 2nd AVENUE, # D7

(510) 798-1620 PACHECO, CA 94553  pay (510) 706-1822
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TASK 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Sample Date: APril 30, 1996




* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and ali TCLP extracts in mg/L
# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is pot
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier igzx.w_lme
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) ln%hter dgasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are ﬁ]ﬂcan_t; d) gascline range compounds having broa chrorpatogaph:c peaks are significant; biologicall

altered gasoline?, 3 TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate

peakspresent; stronglav aged %asolme or dieselrange compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sample

sheen 1s present; i) ligui that contains greafer than - § vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 B Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

' 110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
' Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003;{Date Sampled: 04/30/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 | MeOrath Rent Corp. Date Received: 04/30/96
l Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Dan Carroll Date Extracted: 04/30/96
Client P.O: # R3574 Date Analyzed: 04/30/96
l Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods $030, modified 8015, and 8020 or £02; California RWQCE (SF Bay Reglon) method GCFID(5030)
I LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene Eﬂ;ﬁ’:"' Xylenes S:f;-r%;; o
64601-05 TI-T5 W 1300,a 26 98 45 300 99
l Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not g.le:
tected above the reportinglimit | g | {omgkg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kieinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003;|Date Sampled: 04/30/96
7133 Kofl Center Parkway, # 100 {McGrath Rent Corp. Date Received: 04/30/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Dan Carroll Date Extracted: 04/30/96
Client P.O: # R3574 Date Analyzed: 05/01/96
Metals by ICP’
EPA amalytical methods 6010, 200.7
LabID | ClientID | Matrix | Extraction® Zinc®
64601 T} w TTLC 3Li
64602 T2 w TTLC 11}
64603 T3 w TTLC 9.2,
64604 T4 W TTLC 28
64605 TS5 w TTLC 99
64506 T6A-T6B | Sludge | TTLC 3800
645607 T7A-T7B | Sludge TTLC 4500
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W TTLC 0.05
stated; ND means not detected
sbowe the reporting fimit S TTLC 1.0
-— STLC.TCLP 0.05

n

* soil semaples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
0 EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title

i) liquid semple thet contains grester than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in wecordance with EPA
methodologics and can significantly cffect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

V4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax; 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003;|Date Sampled: 04/30/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 McGrath Rent Corp.

Date Received: 04/30/96

Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Dan Carroll

Date Extracted: 04/30/96

Client P.O: # R3574

Date Analyzed: 05/01-05/04/96

Metals*
EPA methods 60107200.7; 7060/206.2 (As), 7740/270.2 (Se); 239.2 (Pb, water matrix)
LabID 64601-05 Reporting Limit
Client ID TI1-T5
Matrix - W 8 W IstLC/
Extraction® TTLC t1Lc | TILC | TCLP
Compound Concentration’ mghkg | mpll | mpl
Arsenic (As) ND 25 0005 | 025
Cadminm (Cd) ND 0.5 0.01 0.0!
Chromium (Cr) 0.025 05 | 0005 | 005
Copper (Cu) 0.045 20 002 0.05
Lead (Pb) ND 3.0 0.005 02
Nickel (Ni) 0.033 20 0.2 0.05
Selenium (Se) ND 25 0005 | 025
Silver (Ag) ND 1.0 0o 0.05
Zinc {Zn) 14 1.0 0.05 0.05
% Recovery Surrogate 105
Comments

ND not detected sbove the reporting limit

n

* water ssmples are reported in mg/L, soil samples in mg/kg and all TCLP & STLC extracts in mg/L

o EPA extraction methods 1311{TCLF), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, T TLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title

# surrogste diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

L}Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003;|Date Sampled: 04/30/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 |MeGrath Reat Corp. Date Received: 04/30/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Dan Carroll Date Extracted: 05/02/96

Client P.O: # R3574 Date Analyzed: 05/02/96
Total Cyanide
* Analytical methods EPA 3352, 9010, 9011
LabID | ClientID | Matrix Cyanide’
64601-05 T1-T5 w ND

Reporting Limit unless otherwises-| W 0.02mg/lL

tated; NI means not detected

showe the reporting limit s 1.0 mg/kg

* water semples are reported in mg/L and soil samples in mg/kg
o solid samples are extracted in accordance with CA Title 22, Chapter 11, Appendix I

DHS Certification No. 1644 7%/ ___Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FCR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/30/96

Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (ug/L} | | % Recovery

| A2nalyte | sample | Amcunt | RED
; : | (#64533) Ms Msp | Spiked | Ms MSD

i | I I

| | | |

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 103.0 104.6 | 100.0 | 103.0 104.6 1.5
| Benzene | 0.0 11.4 11.1 | 10.0 | 114.0 111.0 2.7
| Toluene l 0.0 11.6 11.1 | 10.0 | 116.0 111.0 4.4
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 11.6 11.2 | 10.0 | 116.0 112.0 3.5
| Xylenes i 0.0 24.8 a3.e | 30.0 | 116.0 112.7 2.9
| | | l

i I I I

{TPE (diesel) | V] 160 160 | 150 | 107 107 0.0
| | | |

| | I I

| TREE | 0 20600 21400 | 23700 | 87 20 3.8
| (eil & grease) | | |

| | l i

t Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (MS - MSD) / (M5 +» MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #107, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR METALS

Date: 05/01/96

Matrix: Water

Extraction: TTLC

| | Concentration I | ¥ Recovery
| Analyte | (mg/L) | Amount | RED
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
E | l l
| | | I
|Arsenic | 0.0 5.6 5.6 | 5.0 | 112 112 0.1
|selenium | 0.0 5.2 5.3 | 5.0 | 104 105 0.7
| Molybdenum | 0.0 5.5 5.3 | 5.0 | 109 107 2.4
|silver ] 0.0 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 | 96 96 0.3
{Thallium | 0.0 4.9 4.9 | 5.0 | 99 98 0.7
{Barium f 0.0 5.0 5.0 | 5.0 | 101 100 0.3
{Nickel i 0.0 5.5 5.5 | 5.0 | 110 108 0.5
| Chromium | 0.0 5.6 5.4 | 5.0 | 111 108 2.5
| vanadium | 0.0 5.4 5.5 | 5.0 | 109 110 0.6
|Beryllium | 0.0 5.6 5.6 | 5.0 | 113 113 c.1
|2inc | 0.0 5.6 5.6 | 5.0 | 112 113 0.6
| Coppar | 0.0 5.2 5.2 | .0 104 104 0.0
|Antimony } 0.0 5.4 5.2 | 5.0 | 107 104 3.0
|Lead | 0.0 5.4 5.4 | 5.0 | 108 108 0.8
| Cadmium i 0.0 6.0 5.9 | 5.0 | 120 119 0.7
{cobalt | 0.0 5.5 5.4 | 5.¢ | 111 108 2.3
|Mercury | o.coo o0.208 ©0.201 ] 0.2 | 104 101 3.4

I | |

t Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-795-1622

QC REPORT FOR AR METALS

Date: 05/04/96 Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (mg/L) 1} | % Recovery

| aAnalyte ! | Amount | RPD
| | sample Ms MsD | | Ms MsD

| I I I

I I | |

|Total Lead | o0.00 4.63 4.54 | 5.00 | 93 91 2.0
{Total Chromium | N/A N/Aa N/A | N/A | K/A N/a N/A
|Total cadmium | NXN/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Nickel { N/A N/A N/A | NW/A | NK/A N/a N/a
{Total Zinc I N/A N/Aa N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/n
| I I I

I I | I

| STLC Lead | w/a N/a N/A | N/A | N/A N/Aa N/A
I | I |

I I I I

|organic Lead | w/a R/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/a N/A
| I I I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amcunt spiked x 100

RPD » {MS - MSD} / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100
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American Environmental Network

Certificate of Analysis

DOHS Certification: 1172 . AIHA Accreditation; 11134
PAGE 1
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL REPORT DATE: 05/03/96
110 2ND AVE. SQUTH, #D7 '
PACHECO, CA 94553 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 04/30/96
DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/96
ATTN: EDWARD HAMILTON
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 6287 AEN WORK ORDER: 9605012

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: K-MRC

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On May 1. 1996, this laboratory received 1 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical ?arameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the foliowing page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after comq]etion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

S )4y

Largd Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road + Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 » FAX (510) 930-0256

Analvtical Services for the Environment



American Environmental Network

PAGE 2
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID: COMPOSITE 1 - WATER DATE SAMPLED: 04/30/96
AEN LAB NO: 9605012-01 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9605012 REPORT DATE: 05/03/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 6287
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Phenols , EPA 420.1 ND 0.05 mg/L 05/02/96

ND
*

[ |

N
v

ot detected at or above the reporting limit
alue at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE QR-1

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9605012
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 6287

Quality Control and Proiect Summary

"

ﬁm _]Eaboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spikes(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (ggueous or s01id) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate OC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents. internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Mot detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD}: An indication of method precision based on duplicate analyses.

Reporting Limit (RL): The towest concentratidn routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Vimits are matrix, method. and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to anawtes of interest in chemical behaviour, but are not found
in envirommental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrument performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

. Indicates result outside of established laboratory OC limits.




WORK ORDER: 9605012

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

American Environmental Network

PAGE QR-2

ANALYSIS: Phenols
MATRIX: Water

.............................................................................................................................

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media biank LAB ID: PHNL_BLNK INSTR RUN: UV VIS\960503160000/1/
INSTRUMENT: Movaspec uv/vis spect. PREPARED: n BATCH ID: DISPOS02%6
UNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: £5/03/96 DILUTION: 1.000000
METHOD: EPA 420.1

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (X) RPD
AHALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE ) LW  HIGH RPD (x) LIMIT (X)
Total Phenols 0.05
METHOD SPIKE SAMPLES
SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank LAB ID: PHNL_MD INSTR RUN: UV VIS\960503160000/3/1
INSTRUMENT: Novaspec uv/vis spect. PREPARED: BATCH ID: DISP0O50296
UMITS: wg/L ANALYZED: 05/03/96 DILUTION: 1.000000
METHOD: EPA 420.1

. REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD

ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (D)
Total Phencls 0.486 0.05 £.500 g7.2 80
SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank LAB ID: PHNL_MS INSTR RUN: UV VIS\9605031600001211
INSTRUMENT: Movaspec uv/vis spect. PREPARED: BATCH ID: DISPO50296
URITS: /L ANALYZED: (5/03/96 DILUTION: 1.000000
METHOD : A 420.1

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (x) LOW  HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT (%)
Total Phenols 0.499 ND 0.05 0.500 99.8 B0 120
METHOD SPIKE DUPLICATES
SAMPLE TYPE: Method Spike Sample Duplicate LAB ID:  PHNL_MR INSTR RUN: UV VIS\960503160000/4/2
INSTRUMENT: Novaspec uv/vis spect. PREPARED: BATCH ID: DISP0502%6
UNITS: ng/l ANALYZED: 05/03/96 DILUTION: 1.000000
METHOD: EPA 420.1

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X} RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (X) LW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (X)
Total Phenols 0.486 0.499 0.05 2.64 15

etasamEEETivr—SEEsALAAsAmAmwmEiFSssRAALa N
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P ——————

f CHROMALAB, INC.

W_'_
Enwironmentsl Services (S08)
May 21, 1996 Subnission #: 9605707

lsnxcxson. INC.

Atten: Dave Nielson

Project: MCGRATH IND. Projectf: 968284
Recelived: May 20, 1996 :
l re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPAR 3010A/6010A
i1ient Sample ID: 01
Splf: 85623 ' Matrix: WATER Extracted: May 21, 1996
Sampled: May 20, 1996 Runf: 1434 Analysed: May 21, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DPILUTION

RESULT LIMNIT REBULT SPIKE FACTOR

N—

ZINC
M wWoolle J sh
rhemist Iforganic Supervisor

l.mm,,.. FUR— 1220 Quarty Lane » Pleasanton, California 84566-4756
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1086 MO1D C:OC0M08 CHANLS
. Federal ID #68-0140157



' JUN 28 '88 13:52 FROM ERICKSON PAGE . BE3

R ————

§ CHROMALAB, INC.

R Emrorsmental Servicas (308)

'!’.ay 21, 1996 Submission #: 9605707
ERTCKSON, INC.

. Atten: Dave Nielson

Project: MOCGRATH IND. Project#: 968284
Received: May 20, 1996

re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
' Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: WATER

I sSampled: May 20, 1996 Run#: 1450 Analyzed: May 21, 1996
Ethyl Total -
Gasoline Penzene Teluene Benzene Xylenes
l 14 _CLT ) Ls! ) {ug/L) {ug/1)
85623 01 N.D. N.D. N.D. K.D. N.D.
'Reporting Limits 50 0.80 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 103 113 115 119 121
;.z/v{ “% ‘éwr-agmw&&_ _
cune Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

I rermE s e 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 84566-4756
{510) 484-191% « Facsimite (510) 484-10598 V115 RO0000% MEXATON 1ol
Federal iD #68-0140157




‘ PAGE . B84

FROM ERICKSON

'*98 13:52

JUN 28

- Seloign _we We SN Ww_
-'lqaiﬁg!!§2:'1|mmanmms . )
262299 |Memapxa AWD , E *
LAB. NOD. SAMPL o b
: : :
DA i .
20 -96 [T
"5-20-76 | AMPLE LOCATION/INFORMATION | § FEMARKS I
O/ |Meatnti Momie wmopoad LXK |x|x 2 v "/ b 15
- SUBM #: 9605787 KEF1 MY o
CLIEMT: ERICKSON x
DUE:  BS5/21/96 *
o REF WiR7879
[+ =
8l | ]
o _ _I
@
S :
2
-
7},
z RUSH'
(&
o (
o
g
' , !
RE ar - (Bignature) | DATE/TIM . RECENVED BY REMARKS !
e Font 25 c
UNOUSHEDBY  {Signatura) | CATE/TIME /ﬁeﬁiﬁn\- (Signeture) '/?\;é.::s-.s'e; eaLL “DOBUE  wiELSoN
‘ ”,.-/ A sto) a\p - ‘?“'\ 1P|
REU'_J!I.IMDBY ,“‘M DATETIME RECENED FOjR aY (Sigraiurn)
— a‘;’f?.t' {%;lr 1% ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁaﬂ-— | ERICKSON . 22 ram soievann « niciuuons, cauroRm a1 < a18) 225.m




DRAFT

TASK 3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Sample Dates: March 29, 1996, April 17, 1996,
May 7, 1996, and May 28, 1996




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003 Date Sampled: 03/29/96
7133 Kot Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 03/29/96
Pleasmaton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 03/30-04/03/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/30-04/03/96
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califorpia RWQCB (SF BayRe ion} method G CFID(5030)
LabID ClieatID | Matrix | TPH(®)® | Benzene | Toluene |EUH0"\ Xylenes | ot Re2:
62873 10E 1700 w ND ND 23 ND ND 98
62874 20E 1704 W ND ND ND ND ND 93
62875 20 E 1693 S ND ND ND ND ND 96
62876 20 W 1694 S ND ND ND ND ND 99
62877 10W 1697 ) ND ND ND ND ND 99
62878 10E 1692 s ND ND ND ND ND 96
Reposting Limit unless other- w 50ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-
tectedabove the reportinglimit | § | 10mg/kg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water snd vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg. and all TCLP extracts inmg/L
# chutered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
+ The fllowin descﬁmons of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

responsible for retation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline

rangempoun sare t(age gasolme?), e) i te line ran e compounds (the most mobile fraction)
) tpc:::un ds having c{ chromato aph:c peaks e significant; biologicall

alt solme? ¢ 'I‘PH attern tha does not nppear to be d emed om gasoline (?), f) one to a fewisolate

sent, a sohne or dieselrange compounds are significant; b ter than water immiscible
ishecnspresen unﬁ ge that contains grea%er thag 5wol. % s%cllluﬁnent j))mecomhle pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 #7¢ ___Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Kicinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003 Date Sampled: 03/29/96
7133 Kokt Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 03/29/96
Pleasmnton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 03/29/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/29/96
—
Zinc
|EPA amalvticat methods 6010/200.7,339.2°
LabID | ClientID  |{Matrix|Extraction® Zinc Sweroesic
62875 20E 1693 s TTLC 270 92
62876 20W 1694 s TTLC 2900 89
62877 10 W 1697 s TTLC 1400 97
62878 10E 1692 s TTLC 1200 91

Reporting Limit anless other- 5 TTLC 1.0

wise stated; ND means not de-

wected sbove the reporting limit w TTLC 6.01
_— STLC,TCLP 0.05

* s0il semples are reporied in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L

lo EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
v 3

4 surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) iquid semple that conteins greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liguid, in accordance with EPA
'methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /+/ ___Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL - ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003 Date Sampled: 03/29/96
7133 Kell Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 03/29/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 03/29/96

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/29/96

[EPA smaitical methods 6010/200.7, 2393

Dissolved Zinch

LabID | ClientID  [Matrix|Exraction® Zinc Swerounie
62873 10E 1700 w TTLC 0.27 NA
62874 20E 1704 W TTLC 0.086 NA
Reporsieg Limit unless other- s TTLC 1.0
wise stated; ND meens not de-

tected alowe the reporting fimit | W TILC 0.0l

- | STLC,TCLP 0.05

22

* 50l sompics are reported in mg/kg, nnd water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
o EP A maraction methods 131 1{TCLP), 3010/3020{ wates, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices,TTLC), 3050(solids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title

# surregpse difuted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liguid samplc that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodelegies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHSCertification No. 1644

=/ E dward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Date: 03/30/56

QC REPORT FOR MROMON ANALYSES

Matrix: Water

H | Concentration (ug/L) | | & Recovery
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
} [ (#62829) Ms MSD | Spiked | MsS MED
| ! l I
! ] I |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 100.9 99.4 | 100.0 | 100.9 9$9.4 1.5
| Benzene | 0.0 9.5 9.7} 10.0 | 95.0 97.0 2.1
| Toluene i 0.0 9.5 9.7 ] 10.0 | 95.0 97.0 2.1
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.4 9.6 | 10.0 | 94.0 96.0 2.1

| Xylenes | 0.0 27.6 28.2 | 30.0| 92.0 94.0 2.2
I | | I
| | I I

- |TPE (diesel) | 0 146 145 | 150 | 97 97 0.8
I | I I
| | | l
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
{ {oil & grease) | ! f
! I I |

t Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amcunt spiked x 100

EFD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/01/96

Matrix: Soil

(0il and grease)

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | ¢ Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#62725) wMs MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| I I |

| I I |

| TPE (gas) | 0.000 1.843 1.643 | 2.03 | 51 81 11.5
| Benzene | o0.000 0.196 0.198 | 0.2 | 98 $9 1.0
| Toluene | o0.000 0.210 0.208 | 0.2 | 105 104 1.0
| Bthylbenzene | ©.c00 0.208 0.204 | 0.2 | 104 102 1.9
| Xylenes | ©0.000 o0.606 0.602 | 0.6 | 101 100 0.7
| I I I

| I | I

| TPH (diesel) | 0 305 295 | 300 | 102 S8 3.4
| | I I

! I I |

| TRPH | N/A  N/A N/A | R/A | N/a N/A N/A
| I I I

| | I

¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample)} / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

OC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/02/9¢ Matrix: Soil

(0il and grease)

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| : | (#62725) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
} | I I
| I I |
| TPE (gas) | ©0.000 1.384 2.085 | 2.03 | 98 103 4.9
| Benzene | ©0.000 0.186 ©0.198 | 0.2 | 53 99 6.3
| Toluene | ©0.000 0.188 0.206 | 0.2 | 94 103 9.1
| Bthylbenzene | ©.000 0.186 ©0.206 | 0.2 | 93 103 10.2
| Xylenes’ | ©0.000 0.546 0.608 | 0.6 | 91 101 10.7
! f | |
| I I |

i | TPR {(diesel) | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I | | |
| I | I
| TRPH ; N/A N/A R/a | N/A| N/A N/A N/a
| I I |
| | | !

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS « MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL. ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/02/96-04/03/96 Matrix: Water

| | Concentratien (ug/L} | | % Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#62941) mMs MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

! ! I l

| I I I

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 105.2 107.0 | 100.0 | 105.2 107.0 1.7
| Benzene | 0.0 10.9 11.2 | 10.0 | 109.0 112.0 2.7
j Toluene } 0.0 11.0 11.2 | 10.0 | 110.0 112.0 1.8
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 11.0 1.2 | 10.0 | 110.0 112.0 1.8
| Xylenes | 0.0 33.3 34.0 | 30.0 | 111.0 113.3 2.1
[ I | I

| | I |

|TPH (diesel) ] ] 147 147 | 150 | 98 -] 0.3
| | | i

I | I I

| TRPH | N/A N/A N/a | NA | N/A N/A N/A
| (0il & grease) | | |

| I I |

% Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RFD = [M§ - MSD) / (M5 + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 03/29/96 Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (mg/L)} | | ¥ Recovery
| Analyte | | Amount | RPD
| | Sample Ms MsD | | Ms MSD
i l | I
| | | |
{Total Lead | 0.00 5,43 5.14 | 5.00 | 109 103 5.5
|Total Cadmium | 0.00 5.87 5.80 | 5.00 | 117 116 1.3
jTotal Chromium | 0.00 5,48 5.44 | 5.00 | 109 109 0.3
{Total Nickel | 0.00 5.24 5.18 | 5.00 | 105 104 1.2
{Total Zinc | 0.00 5.56 5.54 | 5.00 | 111 111 0.4
] | | !
| I I |
{Total Copper | ®/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
] | I |
| | | |
|Organic Lead | ®/a R/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

I I |

t Rec. = {MS « Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RFD » {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100



McCAMPBELL. ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 03/28/96

Matrix: Secil

i | Concentration | | % Recovery
{ BAnalyte | {mg/kg,mg/L) | Amount | RPD
I | sample Ms MSD | spiked | Ms MSD
I I I |
I I I I
|Total Lead | 0.0 4.78 4.79 | 5.0 | S6 98 0.1
|Total cadmium | 0.0 5.19 5.16 | 5.0 | 104 103 0.4
|Total Chromium | 0.0 4.88 4.83 | 5.0 | S8 97 1.0
|Total Nickel ! 0.0 4.78 4.80 | 5.0 | 95 96 0.9
jTotal 2zine } 0.0 4.98 4.54 | 5.0 | 100 99 0.7
) I ! I
| | I I
|STLC Lead | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/a N/A N/a
] | I |
{ I | |
| ®/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I I I

jorganic Lead
|

% Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (M8 - MSD) / {M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353

MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Klemfelder Client Project ID: # 10-30G2-84.003 Date Sampled: 04/17/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 04/17/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 04/17/96
Client P.O: # R3540 Date Analyzed: 04/17/96
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons a5 Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602: California RWQCB (SF BayRe jon) method GCFID{5030)
LabID ChentID | Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene |0 | Xytenes | ReC.
63306 E30 s ND ND ND ND ND 101
6307 E40 S ND o | N | Np | ND 101
Reporting Limit unless other- w S0ug/l 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above thereportinglimit | 5 | yomgkg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil sampies in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mp/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

+ The followin dcscnfuons of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
le for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is si cant b) heavier gasoline

range compounds are s1 cant(age gnsolme?), 9] hﬁ soline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
cant; d e range compounds having broa chromato aphic peaks are significant; bmlog;ca
solme 5” TPH attern tha does not appear to be derm:d om gasoline ( Y; ) one to a few isolate

puksprcsent )stronglya e qaso eor dleselran¥e compoundsare significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen :sprescnt i) tiqui samp that contains greafer than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 V4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84.003 Date Sampled: 04/17/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 04/17/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Kristen Scheller Date Extracted: 04/17/96

Client P.O: # R3540 Date Anatyzed: 04/18/96
O
Zinc
EPA ical methods 60100200.7

Lab ID ChentID | Matrix |Extraction® Zinc SZ;,‘;;:EB
63306 E30 ] TTLC 100 96
63307 E40 S TTLC &9 96
Reporting Limit unless other- -] TTLC 1.0

wise stated; ND means not de-
tecied shove the reporting limit W TTLC 0.01

-— STLC,TCLP 005

* 30il samples are reported in mp/kg, and water samples snd all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L

o EPA estraction methods {311(TCLP), 3010/3020(wter,T TL.C), 3040(or gartic matrices, TTLC), 3050(s0lids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title
]

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid smmple that coptains greater than ~ 2 wol. % sediment, this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reporied metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 84553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: §10-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR METALS

Date: 04/18/96 Matrix: Scil
Extraction: TTLC

! | Concentration | | % Recovery
| Analyte | (mg/kg) | Amount | RPD
} | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
| | ! |
I | | |
|Arsenic | ©.00 4.71 4.82 | 5.0 | 94 96 2.4
|Selenium | o0.00 4.39 4.56 | 5.0 | 88 91 3.9
|Molybdenum | o0.o00 4.54 4.64 | 5.0 | 91 93 2.2
[silver | o©.00 0.40 0.41 | 0.5 | 80 83 3.0
| Thallium } 0.0 4.85 4.84 | 5.0 | 97 97 0.0
|Barium }- o.o00 4.10 4.20 | 5.0 | 82 84 2.3
|Nickel | o0.00 4.70 4.82 | 5.0 | 94 96 2.6
Chromium | ©.00 4.64 4.77 | 5.0 | 93 95 2.8
|vanadium }  o©.o00 4.53 4.62 | 5.0 | 91 92 1.9
|Peryllium | o©.00 4.66 4.7¢6 | 5.0 | 93 95 2.2
|2inc | o0.00 4.68 4.84 | 5.0 | 94 97 3.4
|copper |  o©.00 4.25 4.34 | 5.0 | 85 a7 2.1
{Antimony | o0.00 4.48 4.62 |} 5.0 | 920 92 3.1
|Lead | o0.00 4.45 4.56 | 5.0 | 89 51 2.4
| Cadmium | o.00 4.87 4.99 | 5.0 | 97 100 2.6
Cobalt | ©0.00 4.57 4.66 | 5.0 | 91 93 2.1
{Mercury | ©.000 0.255 0.270 | 0.25 | 102 108 5.7

I | |

l

t Rec. = {MS - Sample}) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: §10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/003;|Date Sampled: 05/07/96
7133 Kol Center Parkway, # 100 |McGrath Date Received: 05/08/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Dan Carroll Date Extracted: 05/08/96
Client P.O: # R3599 Date Analyzed: 05/08/96
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 3015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)* | Benzene | Toluene E tlgdﬁ:n— Xylenes Sg;rl;;:t .
64870 Composite 6 s 1.4,b,d ND 0.005 ND 0.008 103
Reporting Limit unlessother- | W | Soug | 05 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reportinglmit | 5 | 10 mghg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The followm%h iptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for terpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is cafit; b) heavier gasoline
range compo are mﬁl.ﬁcant(age gasolme?), ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobﬂe acnon)
?) e range compounds having broa chromato aphic peaks are significant; biologica X

altere gasolme ¢€) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived rom gasoline (?); f) one to a few :solate
peakspresent; str a ed soline or dieselrange compoundsare significant; h) lighter than water immiscible

sheen is presen that contains greafer than ~ S wol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.
DHS Certification No. 1644 /4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kicinfeider Client Project 1D: # 10-3002-84/003;|Date Sampled: 05/07/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 | McGrath Date Received: 05/08/96
Pleasanton, (?A 94566 Client Contact: Dan Carroll Date Extracted: 05/09/96
Client P.O: # R3599 Date Analyzed: 05/10/96
Total Zinc
EPA anaiwtical methods 6010/200.7
LabID | ClientID |Matrix|Extraction® Zinc Suerognie
64867 | Composite 2 S TTLC 100 93
64868 | Composite 3 S TTLC 230 96
64869 | Composite 1 8 TTLC 260 92
64870 | Composite 6 8 TTLC 190 92
64871 | Composite § S TTLC 170 94
64872 | Composite 4 s TTLC 260 94
Reportieg Limit unless other- s TTLC 1.0
wise stated;, ND means not de-
tected sbove the reporting limit w TTLC 0.01
- STLC.TCLP 0.0

2

* 5ol samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010:3020(water, TTLC), 34((organic matrices, T TLC}, 3050(solids, TTLC), STLC from CA Title

s surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

_[L_Edward Hamilton, LabDirector



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2ud Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 05/08/96

Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | ¥ Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#63141) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

] | | I

| | I I

| TPH (gas) | 0.000 1.667 1.686 | 2.03 | B2 83 1.1
| Benzene | 0.000 o0.164 0.164 | 0.2 | 82 82 0.0
| Toluene | 0.000 0.170 0.170 | 0.2 | es as 0.0
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.174 0.172 | 0.2 | B7 as 1.2
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.508 0.510 | 0.6 | 85 85 0.4
I I | |

I | I I

| TPE (diesel) | 0 326 322 | 300 | 109 107 1.4
[ ! I I

I ! l 3

| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/Aa | N/A N/A N/A
| | | I

| I I I

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

EPFD « (MS - NSD} / (MS « MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

bate: 05/10/9%¢ Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration | | ¥ Recovery |
| Analyte | (mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD |
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
| I I | I
| I I I |
| Total Lead | 0.0 5.21 5.25 | 5.0 | 104 105 0.8 |
|Total Cadmium | 0.0 5.57 5.61 | 5.0 | 111 112 0.8 |
|Total Chromium | 0.0 5.20 5.27 | 5.0 | 104 105 1.3 |
| Total Nickel | 0.0 5.07 5.17 | 5.0 | 101 103 2.0 |
|Total Zine | 0.0 5.38 5.42 | 5.0 | 108 108 0.6 |
| | ! I I
| I 1 | I
|Total Copper | w/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| | f | |
| I | | I
[Organic Lead | wN/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |

I | | |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD » (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100
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DHS Certification No. 1644 Vi Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

'.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
' McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620_Fax: 510-798-1622
l Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath |Date Sampled: 05/28/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 05/28/96
' Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 05/28-05/29/96
Client P.0O: R3647 Date Analyzed: 05/29/96
' Zinc*
EPA ical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2°
. LabID ClientID | Matrix| Extraction® Zing' %S}gggfgy
65424 KB-W30 5 TTLC 2200 9
' 65425 'KB-W50 s | TTLC 2600 94
65426 KB-W75 8 TTLC 2800 93
. 63427 KB-W100 S TTLC 1100 94
65428 KW-W100 w TTLC 1.8 100
. 65431 KW-W230 W TTLC 14 99
' 65429 KB-W150 S TTLC 130 93
65430 KB-W200 ) TTLC 93 102
' 65432 KB-W250 S TTLC 550 103
. 65433 KB-W300 b3 TTLC 750 90
|
l Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; [ S TTLC - 1.0mgke
ND means not detected above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0010 mg/L
' — | STLC,TCLP 0.05mg/L
* soil samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples
' oF EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 304X organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
' # surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
i) liquid sample that contains preater than ~ 2 wl. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.
|
|




|
1i0 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
' McCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
|
' Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath [Date Sampled: 05/28/96
l 7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 05/28/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 05/29/96
. Client P.O: R3647 Date Analyzed: 05/29/96
pH Igmitability
. Anahyical methods EPA 150.1, 9040, 9045 EPA 1010
LabID Client ID Matrix pH Flashpoint
' 65424 KB-W30 s 7.00 -
65425 KB-WS0 s 6.84 —
. 65426 KB-W75 s 6.87 —
65427 KB-W100 S 6.62 -
. 65428 KW-W100 W 6.68 -
' 65431 KW-W250 w 7.00 -
65429 KB-W150 S 6.65 -
' 65430 KB-W200 S 7.10 —
. 65432 KB-W250 s 6.62 -
65433 KB-W300 s 6.75 —
i
i
Rm‘;ﬁ“ﬂaﬁi‘g‘w w +0.05 £2°C
I “:m‘m:‘:;sb:: ::;&“ s 01 N/A
' Reporting Units WS - bog(as® ) °c
i
DHS Certification No. 1644 & :,Z Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
|
|




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Alan Gibbs

Kleinfelder Inc.

7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100
Pleasanton, CA 94566

June 20, 1996

Dear Alan:

Thisnote is to explain / interpret the result of the solid phase study that we did for Kleinfelder from 06/04-06/13/96
on two high zinc samples.

A low power microscopic examination of CB-1 ("the source) revealed the presence of flexible, irregularly shaped
‘strips” of paint. Zn is present as finely ground metallic power in Zn-rich primer paints. A similar examination of

KB-W30 (a 'downstream’ Zn-rich sample) revealed abundant plant material intermixed with sediment .
Three extractions were performed sequentially on each sample, with methodologies and results as follows.

Initially, 20ml deionized water wasmixed with 20g soil byrotating TCLP style for 18 hours. This water wasremoved
after centrifugation and for both samples was found to contain verylowlevelsof Znrelative to the TTLC extraction
{< 0.1%), indicating that readily water soluble zinc salts such as ZnSQ4 or ZnCl are negligible.

Next, the same sediment, after decanting all of the deionized water, was mixed with 20m! of deionized water that
was made to pH= 4.0+ (.1 with 1:1 HCL The sample was vortexed and centrifuged repeatedly until the desired
water pH was achieved. A faint H2S smell was noted. Again, this fluid was removed after centrifugation and found
to contain relatively lowlevels of Zn (< 5% of the TTLC value) for both samples, indicating that ZnCO3, Zn0 and
Zn(OH)3 are not present in significant quantities. I do not know for certain but believe that ZnS would not be
appreciably soluble at this pH.

Next, after decantingthe previous fluid, 2 2.0 gram vertical section aliquot was removed for TTLC extraction. Much
higher Zn values were found than by the other two extractions , indicating that Zn was present as Zn°, ZnS,
incorporated in other sulfide mineral lattices (FeS, FeS2) or incorporzated in bio/plant mass. Sulfate was locked
for by the addition of BaNO3 to the TTLC extracts to precipitate BaSO4 followed by filtration and gravimetric
measurement. This technique did not have adequate sensitivity, but a crude estimate of the S leached is ~ 200
mg/kg equivalent to ~ 400 mg/kg Zn, assuming that all ofthe S is bonded to Za and Zn§ stoichiometry. However,

FeS is a more likely source of acid-soluble S rather than ZnS because of Fe's predeminance in sediments.

Although Zn may plausibly substitute into the FeS3 lattice, this iron mineral is very difficuit to decompose and is
vnlikely to be affected by the TTLC digestion. Hence Zn is probably present unchanged as Zn® or incorporated
into plant mass.



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

CB-1 had little plant material but it was abundant in KB-W30. Plant and sediment from a different portion of
KB-W30 were separated with the aid of a microscope and TTLC digested. Approximately 75% of the Zn resided
in the sediment and 25% in the plants. |

Yours truly,

o Ay

Edward Hamilton, Laboratory Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kieinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath {Date Sampled: 05/28/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 05/28/96
Picasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 06/04-06/08/96
{Client P.O: R3647 Date Analyzed: 06/04-06/13/96
Zinc*
EFA snalytical methods 6010/200.7,

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix Extraction® Zinc' 'ygl‘frﬁgga‘f; y
61513 CB-1 S 1:1 DI Extract(" 0.30 N/A
61513 CB-1 s 1:1 pH= 4.0 D1 Extract'? 2 N/A
61513 CB-1 s TTLC® 3700 94
65424 KB-W30 S 1:1 DI Extract!V 19 N/A
65424 KB-W30 ) 1:1 pH= 4.0 DI Extract’? 74 N/A
65424 KB-W30 S TTLC® 1960 93
65424 KB-W30 |sediment TTLC 76%= 1490 —
65424 KB-W30 plants TTLC 24%= 470 -

() 20m1 D1:20g soi! extraction, rotated for 18 hours
2 20 mi pH~ 4.0 unbuffered (HCI) D1:20g soil extraction, vortexed for 60 seconds during pH adjustments

3 804'2 was looked for by the addition of barium nitrate to these TTLC extracts to precipitate BaSOj4, followed
by 0.45 um filtration &gravimetric measurement. This technique did not have adequte sensativity, but a crude
estimate of the S leached is ~ 200 mg/kg, equivalent to ~ 400 mg/kg Zn, assuming a 1:1 stoichiometry, ie ZnS. A
weak smell of H2S was noted during the pH= 4 extraction.

Reporting Limit unless otherwise 5 TTLC LOmglkg
statcd; ND means not detected

shove the reporting limit s DI Extractions 0.05 mg/L

- STLC 0.05 mg/L

* soil samples are reported in mp/kg, and water samples and all D1, STLC & TCLP exiracts in mg/L

o0 EPA extraction methods 131 1{TCLP), 3010/3020{water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050{50lids,TTL.C); STLC from CA Title
n

# surrogate diluted out of renge; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
metbodologics and can sipnificantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 %7 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath |Date Sampled: 05/28/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 05/28/96

Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 06/04-06/08/96
Client P.O: R3647 Date Analyzed: 06/07-06/13/96

Metals by ICP’

EPA mnalytical methods 6010, 200.7

Lab ID |Client ID Extraction® Copper Manganese Iron” N:i?ﬁgs- Sodium” | Calcium’
61513 | ©B-1 |1:1DIExtraction’] ND 0.076 0.15 21 89 41
65424 { KB-W30 |1:1 DI Extractiont |  0.072 56 2.1 28 68 48

(1 20m1 DI:20g soil extraction, rotated for 18 hours

Reporting Limit un- 1:1 DI Extraction 0.05mg/L 0.05 0.05 0.05 05 0.05
less otherwise stated;

ND means not de- TTLC 2.5 mg/kg 1.0 3.0 50 25 10
tected above the re-

porting limit STLCTCLP 0.10 mg/L 0.10 0.10 - - -

* goil ssmples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all D1, STLC & TCLP extracs in mg/L

o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(or ganic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title
2

i} liquid sample that contmins greater than — 2 wl % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No, 1644 77"  Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kieinfelder Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84; McGrath |Date Sampled: 05/28/96
7133 Koll Center Parkway, # 100 Date Received: 05/28/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 05/30-05/31/96
Client P.O: R3647 Date Analyzed: 05/31/96
Zinc*
EPA ical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2*
. . . 0 . % Recowvery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction Zinc Surrogate
65426 KB-W75 s DI TCLP 11 N/A
65429 KB-W150 s | p1TcLe 0.23 N/A
65433 KB-W300 s DITCLP 0.16 N/A
Reporting Limit uniess otherwise stated; | S TTLC 1.0 mg/kg
ND mesns not detected above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.010mg/L
— DI TCLP 0.02 mg/L

n

* 501l semples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is anatysed using EPA method 5010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples
o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020( water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices,TTLC), 3050(solids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not eppliceble to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains grester then ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is eatracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

_/éi____}':‘dwd Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 05/29/9¢

Matrix: Scoil

| | Concentration | | & Recovery

{ Analyte | {mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD

] | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD -

| | I I

1 I I |

|Total Lead | N/a N/A N/A | NA | N/A N/A N/A

|Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

|Total Chromium | N/aA N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A R/A

|Total Nickel | wn/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

|Total Zinc | 0.0 5.07 5.03 | s.0 | 101 101 0.9

! ! | |

f | | I

|STLC Lead | N/A N/A N/A | ®W/A | N/A N/A N/A

| | | !

[ } | |

:spm: Lead % N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/
| |

¥ fec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x: 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 05/29/96 Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (mg/L} | | % Recovery
| Analyte i | Amount | RPD
| | sample Ms MsD | | Ms MSD :
[ I I I
I I I I
|Total Lead | wN/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a
[Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Nickel | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Zinc | o©0.00 4.72 4.79 | 5.00 | 94 96 1.3
| I I I
| | I |
|Total Copper | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | I I
| I | I
jorganic Lead | wN/a N/a N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

I I I

|

¥ Rec. « (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AR METALS

Date: 06/04/96

Matrix: Solids

| | Concentration | | ¥ Recovery

| ~ Analyte ! (mg/kg, mg/L} | Amount | RPD

| | Sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

I | I I

I | I I

{Total Lead | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

|Total Cadmium | NK/a N/A N/A | N/A | K/A N/A N/A

ITotal Chromium | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

|Total Nickel | N/a N/A N/A | N/a | N/A N/A N/A

|Total 2ine | 0.0 5.10 5.08 | 5.0 | 102 102 0.5

I I I |

I | I I

| STLC Lead | w/a N/RB N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/R

t I | I

i I I I

{SPLP Lead | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a
I | I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: S10-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 06/13/96 Matrix: Soil

| Concentraticn t Recovery

|  Analyte (mg/kg, mg/L) Amount RPD

| Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MsSD

I

I

[Total Lead 0.0 4.82 4.69 5.0 96 94 2.7

|Total Cadmium 0.0 5.27 5.08 5.0 108 102 3.8

|Total Chromium 0.0 4.88 4.72 5.0 98 94 3.3
0.0 4.93 4.76 5.0 3.6

|Total Zine 0.0 5.13 5.06 5.0 103 101 1.5

STLC Lead N/A N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A

SPLP Lead N/A N/A N/A N/A

[
t
|
!
|
|
|

| Total Nickel j
|
|
|
|
i
| N/A N/A N/A
|

I
I
|
I
|
|
I
l
| $9 95
I
|
I
I
|
I
1
I

t Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M3 - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) = 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR AA METALS

Date: 06/07/96

Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration | | ¥ Recovery

|  Analyte ! {mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD
b | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

i I | I

f I | I

{Total Lead | 0.0 5.27 5.25 | 5.0 | 105 105 0.3
{Total Cadmium ! 0.0 5.76 5.68 | 5.0 | 118 114 1.5
|Total Chromium |} 0.0 5.34 5.30 | 5.0 | 107 106 0.8
|Total Nickel | 0.0 5.22 5.27 | 5.0 | 104 105 1.0
|Total Zine | 0.0 5.53 5.50 | 5.0 | 111 110 0.5
| | I I

I | I I

| STLC Lead | 0.00 5.24 5.11 | 5.0 | 105 102 2.5
| | I I

I | | I

|SPLP Lead | wW/a N/A N/A | NA | N/A N/A N/A
| | | [

¥ Rec. = (MS - Samplel / amount gpiked x 160

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (ME + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2ad Aveave South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax; 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 05/31/%6 Matrix: DI TCLP
| | Concentration [ | & Recovery |
| Anmalyte } (mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD |
i | Sample Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD l |
! I [ I |
! I | | }
{Total Lead | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
{Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
fTotal Chromium | N/A N/a R/Aa | N/A | N/ N/A N/a |
|Total Nickel | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
[Total Zine | 0.0 5.18 §.22 | 5.0 | 104 104 0.7 |
[ I I | I
! I I | ]
| STLC Lead | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| f | | I
{ I I | I
{SPLP Lead | w/a N/A N/A | W/aA | BR/A N/A N/a |
[ ] I | |

% Rac, = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




N\

B—— e GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue Phone (209) 572-0900
Modesto, CA 95351 FAX (209) 5720916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
l Report# H162-01 Date of Report:  06/13/96
ﬂmﬂﬂ Anzlg;ical Date Received: 06/10/96
venue Date Started: 06/10/96
' Pacheco CA 94553 Date Completed: 06/13/96
. Project Name:
Project# 5840,6470
P Sample ID : LabID Detection Method Analyte Results Units
Limit mg/L
. CB-1 H10219 1 300 Sulfate 141
' 1 300 Chloride 75
KB-W30 H10220 1 300 Sulfate 35
1 300 Chloride 135

ﬁm ,p\é% .
Ramiro Salgado Donna Allsup
tor

Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Direc
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TASK 4
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SamPIe Date: JuPe 24, 1996




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele:; 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Dear Alzn:

Enclosed are:

06/30/96

1). the results of 16 samples from your # 10-3002-84/004; McGrath project,

2. a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). g bill for analytical services.

If youhave any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Kleinfelder, Inc. Client Project ID: # 10-3002-84/004;|Date Sampled: 06/24/96
7133 Koli Center Pkwy, # 100 McGrath Date Received: 06/24/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Client Contact: Alan Gibbs Date Extracted: 06/24/96
Client P.O: R3724 Date Analyzed: 06/24/96
Zinc
EPA anefytical methods 6010/200.7
LabID ClientID  |Matrix| Extraction® Zinc' ' 9%&::;2??
66246 KF-W30-1,2 s TTLC 78 94
66247 KS-W30-1,2 s | TTLC 94 97
66248 KF-W45-1,2 S TTLC 98 85
66249 K8-W45.1.2 S TTLC 170 92
66250 KF-Wé0-1,2 ) TTLC 95 95
66251 KS-wWe60-1,2 s TTLC 74 95
66252 KF-W15-1,2 - S TTLC 98 g5
66253 KS-W15-12 S TTLC 120 96
66254 KF-W75-1,2 8 TTLC 86 94
66255 KS8-W75-1.2 ] TTLC 83 96
66256 KF-W§s-1,2 S TTLC 7 85
66257 KS-W8s5-1,2 S TTLC 79 97
66258 KF-W105-1,2 8 TTLC 82 93
66259 KS-W105-1,2 s | TILC 67 94
66260 KF-W125-1,2 s TTLC 58 94
66261 KS-Wi25-1,2 8 TTLC 300 95
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; | § TTLC 40mg/kg
ND means ot detecied above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.05 mglL
— | steTeLe 02mglL

* soil and shudge sampies are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L

® EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3016/3Q20{ water,TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title 22
¥ surrogate dituted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

4 reporting limit raised due matrix interference

i) ligmid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 wl. % sediment; this sadiment is extracted with the Liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 7 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 06/24/96 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration | | & Recovery

!  Analyte | (mg/kg, mg /L) { Amount | RFD

| : | sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

f | | I

! I I |

|Total Lead | N/A N/A N/A | NA | N/A N/a N/A

frotal Cadmium | N/A N/a N/A | N/A | N/A N/a N/a

Total Chromium | N/A N/Aa /A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

|Total Nickel | w/a N/A N/A | N/A | w/a N/A N/A

fTotal Zinc ] 0.0 4.95 ¢4.92 | 5.0 | 99 98B 0.7

| | | |

| | I |

| STLC Lead | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A

| I I I

I I | I

:spr Lead I N/A N/A /A | N/A | N/a N/A N/a
| I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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APPENDIX D
SEWER PERMIT APPLICATION AND
ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT PERMIT




lﬁru—la—ss THU 13:453 ORO LOMA

_ ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT -
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION 2  SITE INFORMATION

1. Name and Address of Remediation Site

Name  _McGrath Rent Corp.

Street. 2500 Grant Avenue,

ciwlstatemp San Lorenzo,CA 94580

2. Discuss the nature of the problem and state the reason(s) why there is no
reasonable alternative but to discharge into the wastewater system. (Attach
additional pages as necessary).

Approximately 30,000 gallons of water were generated in

industrial cleaning activities. Kleinfelder and McGrath

found that on-site treatment was the most cost-effective and}

lowest liability option of all options considered. This

is a one-time project with about a one-week duration,

3. Site Description

"8) Provide 2 map showing the location of the site.
b) Provide a diagram showing location of all monitoring wells, treatment unit and
connection point to the District sewer system. '
¢} Pravide copies of laboratory analysis of poliutant concentration.

4. Wastewsater Flow Information

Estimated Discharge Flow Rate {gal/min)
Peak Hourly Flow Rate {gal/min)
Maximum Daily Flow Rate tgal/min)

Estimated Duration of Discharge

Page 20f 3




l APR—-29—96 MON 13583 ORO LOMA ”.o

-

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
SPECIAL DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

SECTION3  IREATMENT SYSTEM INFORMATION

1) Provide a narrative description of treatment system. Be sure 0 indude'tha following
information. {Use additional sheets if necessary)

al Dnscriba how the groundwater will be reated; (best available technology is

required.
b} Describe the efficiency of the treatment unit. '
c] Describe where and how it will connect to the District’s sewer system.
d) Emergency procedures/security provisions.

@ McGrath has comtracted with Erickson Inc., an on-site wastewater treatment contractor, to perform
e treatment, sampling, snalysts, and discharge described below, Groundwater will be treated using a
ﬂmﬂalpndpiﬁ&mpmmhmnhﬁhmwowtheowbﬁmhoﬂm Water will be
filtered using a plate and frame filter press. Filtered water will be treated with granular activated carbon
® remove total petrolenm hydrocarbons 25 psolhem-ﬂ;udbmmmuhﬁbmmc.md
xylenes (BTEX) to the OLSD limit of non-detect. Treated water then will be accumniated into a 20,000
galion holding tank. Eanhbndwiﬂbeampled,mdmﬂyzedfarﬁmmdl?H-g!BTEXuﬁngEPA-
spproved analytical methods. Oncecompliamewiﬂauwcrlinﬁtsisoonﬂmedbymﬂyﬁcalmum

m.mmmmhwnmmedﬂowmeofso-lwgumpumm.

@) The trestment unit described above is genenally 80 to 95% effective in zinc removal, and 99.9%
effective in removing TPH-g and BTEX constitnents. Trestment system performance will be verified by
smalytical results befors batch discharges.

ﬁ%ahﬂkmﬁfa&ﬂm&ﬁe%,&ﬂyﬂwﬂwﬂhmﬂdmﬁemm
wsing flexible hose. This project has an estimated duration of one week. The temporary sewer
mcﬁmwmbemdenabudmmbuppmedemKndlofounuaﬂddmeeﬁngm
Kleinfelder on May 15, 1996 &t 2:00 p.m. Weplantolnmeadeanom«mmimmanmhole
acceptable to OLSD duting that field meet.

) Emergency provisions: mwmmummwwm
deuwmmpcmadmmdmdmﬂdgmhlenwdhgnfehmmmsmcﬁmmdopmﬂng

mm.mmmmnmmuwmamcwmmmm
e stopped readily in case of any emergency.

2) Ploase mched & detailed drawing of the treatment system.

Page 30of 3
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' Table 1
Amualytical Results for Rinse Water Samples (Before Treatment)
April 30, 1996
McGrath Rent Corp.

== Not analyzed for that constituent or parameter.
Sludge in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), similar to parts per million
Water in milligrams per liter (mg/l), similar to parts per miilion
‘ TTLC - Total threshold limit concentration, California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 22, Section 66261
STLC - Soluble threshold limit concentration, 22 CCR 66261
<001 Where the analyte was not detected, the laboratory reporting limit is shown
TL-TS Sampluﬁmuewhofﬂneﬂuﬂnhmmposimdform-lyshbﬂhelnbormry '
T6A-T6B/ TTA-TIB  Two samples of studge were collected and composited for analysis by the laboratory
TPH - Total petroleumn hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (g). .
B, T, E, X - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (gasoline coastituents) '

10-3002-847002 (damolom) Page 1 of 1 ‘ © 1996, Kleinfaldet Ine.
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ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT

2600 GRANT AVENUE

SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA 94580
TELEPHONE 510 276-4700
ADMINSTRATION FAX 510 276-1528
May 16, 1996 PLANT FAX 510 278-7382

Mr. Daniel S. Carroll

Kleinfelder

7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Special Discharge Permit Application for McGrath Rent Corp. Project., 2500
Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Carroll:

Your application for a Special Discharge Permit for the site referenced above is approved subject
to the conditions listed below:

1. Compliance with all the permit conditions outlined in the Special Discharge Permit
No. 028 (attached). This permit is divided into five parts. (Parts 1-4 are General
Conditions that apply to all dischargers. Part 5 are Special Conditions that apply
specifically to the site referenced above.

2. Compliance with all conditions described in the Sewer User Ordinance No 39-6.
{Copy attached)

3. Payment of the permit fee of $420.00 and flow discharges of $59.10. (Invoice
attached.)

Please don’t hesitate to call us at (510) 276-4700 extension 149, with any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

Edward A. Hever
Director of Water Quality Services

Susan Keach
Industrial Waste Inspector
EH:SK:ILR

FAGROUPS\OPS\SUSANwscg rath.peril



'ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

COMPANY NAME Mc Grath Rent Corp

MARLING ADDRESS 2500 Grant Avepue
___San Lorenzo, CA 94580
| FACLITY ADDRESS: Same ||

The above named company is authorized to discharge wastewater to the Oro
Loma Sanitary District sewerage system subject to compliance with the District's |
Ordinance No. 39 (as amended) titled:

“AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE
SEWERS AND DRAINS. REGULATING THE DISCHARGE OF
WATERS AND WASTE INTO THE PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM.
PROVIDING FOR WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMITS AND FIXING
PERMIT AND MONITORING FEES, AND PROVIDING FOR LIABILITIES
AND PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS
THEREOF."

and subject to compliance with any Federal or State regulations that apply, all
permit conditions set forth in this permit, and payment, of fees and charges when
 billed.

This permit is granted in accordance with the apptication filed on May 15.
1996, in the office of the Oro Loma Sanitary District and in conformity with
specifications and information submitted to the District in support of the above
referenced application. '

PERMIT NO: _028 EFFECTIVE DATE: _May 20,1996
EXPIRATIONDATE: _May 19,1997
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

f

7.

,‘

PART1
GENERAL

DEFINITION. See Section 1,2 Ordinance No. 39-6 attached.

GENERAL ‘The user shall comply with all the general prohibitive discharge standards in
Article II: Regulations of Ordinance No. 39-6.

BIGHT OF ENTRY Ready and immediate access to the facility, the pretreatment area and the
sampling points shall be provided to District personnel at all times.

RECORDS RETENTION. ‘The user shall retain and preserve for no less than three (3) years
any records, books, documents, memoranda, reports, correspondence and any and all summaries
thereof, relating to monitoring, sampling and chemical analyses made by, or on behalf of the
User in connection with its discharge. Records shall be made available for inspection and
copying by representatives of the District, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board
or the environmental Protection Agency. All records that pertain to matters that are the subject
of special orders or any other enforcement or litigation activities brought by the District shall be
retained and preserved by the User until all enforcement activities have concluded and all periods
of Limitation with respect to any and all appeals have expired.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION  Except for data determined to be confidential under the
provisions of Ordinance No. 39-6, all reports required by this permit shall be available for public
inspection at the District Office, 2600 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, California 94580.

TIME SCHEDIULES. Time schedules for achieving compliance which are required through
a notice of violation, administrative or judicial order, or any other written correspondence from
the District are deemed to be a condition of the permit.

SIGNATORY REQUIREMENT. Al reports required by this permit shall be signed by an
authorized representative of the permittee or his designee, as defined in Ordinance No. 39-6.

REVOCATION OF PERMIT. The permit issued to the user by the District may be revoked
when, after inspection, monitoring or analysis, it is determined that the discharge of wastewater
to the sanitary sewer is in violation of Federal, State or local laws, ordinances, or regulations.
Additionally, falsification or intentional misrepresentation of data or statements pertaining to the
permit application or any other required reporting form shall be cause for permit revocation.

LIMITATION OF PERMIT TRANSFER. Wastewater discharge permits are issued to a
specific user for a specific operation and are not assignable to another user or transferable to any
other location without the prior written approval of the District. Sale by a User shall obligate
the purchaser to seek prior written approval of the District for continued discharge to the
sewerage system and issuance of new permit.

Revision Date: 05/11/92 Page .1 of _12.
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PART I

GENERAL

a ) R_TAMPERIN I J I,
Knowingly making any false statement on any report or other document required by this permit,
or knowingly rendering any monitoring device or method inaccurate may result in punishment
in accordance with District Ordinance 39-6 or other applicable laws.

(¥

MODIFICATION OR REVISION OF THE PERMIT. ‘The terms and conditions of this permit
may be subject to modification by the District at any time as limitations or requirements as
identified in the District Ordinance No. 39-6 are modified, or if other just cause exists.

This permit may also be modified to incorporate special conditions resulting from the issuance
of a special order by an agency which regulates the District's discharge.

The terms and conditions may be modified as a result of Environmental Protection Agency
promulgating a new federal pretreatment standard.

Any permit modifications which result in new conditions in the permit shall include a reasonable
time schedule for compliance, if necessary.

DUTY.T0O REAPPLY Within thirty (30) days of the notification, the user shall reapply for
reissuance of the permit on a form provided by the District.

SEVERARILITY  The provisions of this permit are severable, and if any provision of this
permit, or the application of any provision of this permit to any circumstance, is held invalid,
the application of such provisions to other circumstances and the remainder of this permit shall
not be affected thereby.

PROPERTY RIGHTS The issuance of this permit does not convey any property rights in
either real or personal property, or any exclusive privileges, nor does it authorize any invasion
«of personal rights, nor any infringement of Federal, State or Local regulations.

15 PERMIT DURATION The wastewater discharge permit will remain in effect for one year
from the effective date of the permit. Users who are issued a wastewater discharge permit or
renew a wastewater discharge permit shall pay the permit fee set forth in the current schedule
of fees as adopted in the most current amendment to Ordinance No. 39-6.

Revision Date: 05/11/92 Page 2 of 12

PAGROUPSOPS\PERMITASET.IZ\LR



B W N G U G S A aN R W BN B A

»

~ PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 2
DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

1. Maintenance of Pretreatiment Equipment and Moniforing Svstems

a.

The waste treatment system shall be kept in a fully operational condition at all
times. This includes maintaining adequate chemical supplies for treating
wastewater, proper calibrations of all instrumentation (pH meters, etc.) and
proper removal of sludges and unacceptable wastes. A qualified operator of the
system shall be available to maintain the pretreatment system during all discharge

periods.

The District shall be notified immediately if there are problems with the
pretreatment system. Any proposed modifications to the system or the processes
for pretreating the wastewater must be reviewed and approved by the District’s
Source Control Staff prior to implementation.

2. Discharge Limitations.

The wastewater discharge shall not contain constituents in excess of the following

a
limits, and compliance with these units shall be demonstated at the sampling
location specified in Part 3 of this Permit.
Parameter Symbol Limit for any one Sample
Arsenic As 0.8 mg/L
Cadmium Cd 0.2 mg/L
Copper Cu 0.5 mg/L
Cyanide Cn 1.0 mg/L
Lead Pb 1.0 mg/L
Mercury Hg 0.01 mg/L
Nickel Ni 1.0 mg/L
Selenium Se 1.0 mg/L
Silver Ag 0.8 mg/L
Total Chromium Cr 2.0 mg/L.
Zinc . Zn 3.0 mg/L
T.I.C.H.* 0.02 mg/L
Phenolic compounds 70 mg/L
Oil and Grease (Mineral) 100 mg/L
Oil and Grease (Animal/Vegetable) ' 300 mg/L
pH No lower than 5.5 units
Temperature No higher than 150° F
*(T.I.C.H.: Tota! Identifiable Chlorinated Hydrocarbons)
Revision Date: 05/11/92 Page 3 of 12




PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 2
DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

b)  The permittee shall comply with all limits, prohibitions and requirements set forth in this
permit and in Ordinance 39-6. Wastewater strength limits for constituents not listed
above may be established based upon availzble treatment technology, existing wastewater
conditions in the District's facilities or other factors as determined by the District.

) Should Federal Categorical Standards for a particular industrial category be more
stringent than the limits set forth in this permit or ordinance, the more stringent Federal
limits shali apply.

3. DILUTION OR RYPASSING No user shall increase the use of potable or process water
or, in any way, attempt to dilute a discharge as a partial or complete substitute for adequate
treatment to achieve compliance with the limitations contained in this permit. User shall not
divert their wastestreams from the pretreatment systems.

PROPER DISPOSAL OF PRETREATMENT SLUDGES AND SPENT CHEMICALS

The disposal of sludges and spent chemicals generated shall be done in accordance with all
applicable State and Federal regulations. Copies of all Hazardous Wastes Manifests shall be
maintained as part of the Records Retention Requirement Section 4.8 of Ordinance 39-6.

Revision Date: 05/11/92 Page 4 _of 12 _
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 3
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

NOTICE T0) EMPLOYEES In order that employees of user be informed of District
requirements, users shall make available to their employees, copies of the Districts Discharge
Regulations together with other wastewater information and notices which may be furnished by
the District. User shall permanently post a notice advising employees whom to call in case of
spill or accidental discharge. This notice shall be posted in a prominent place.

ACCIDENTIAL SPILI. OR SLUG DISCHARGE The user shall notify the District
immediately upon any accidental or slug discharge to the sanitary sewers as outlined in
Ordinance No. 39-6 Section 2.12. Formal written notification discussing circumstances and
remedies shall be submitted to the District within five days of the occurrence. The user shall
work with the District to resolve any problems caused by such accidental or slug discharge. The
District will evaluate the need for a spill prevention plan for all significant industrial users no
Jess than once every two years. Should the District determine there is a need for spill prevention
plan, the industrial user will be notified and required to submit such a plan to the District.

NOTIFICATION OF CHANGED DISCHARGE. The user shall promptly notify the District
of any changes (permanent or temporary) to the premises, operation of the firm, quality or
volume of wastewater, water usage, process, installation or removal of tanks or equipment prior

to implementation.

NOTIFICATION OF UPSET.  Any upset experienced by the user of any of its treatment
processes that places the user in a temporary state of noncompliance with the wastewater
discharge limitations contained in this permit or other limitations specified in the District's
Ordinance shall be reported to the District within 24 hours of first awareness of the
commencement of the upset. A detailed report shall be filed with the District within five days
of the start of the upset.

PERIODIC REPORTS OF COMPLIANCE  As required by 40 CFR 403.12, all significant
industrial users, both categorical and non-categorical, must submit periodic reports of continued
compliance to the District. These reports are due by June 30 and December 31 of each year.
The content and format of these reports must be in compliance with EPA and District
requirements.

Rovision Date: 05/11/92 Page .5 _of 12
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PERMIT CONDITIONS
PART 3
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

6 (A) SELF MONITORING: GENERAIL REQUIREMENTS

In addition to self monitoring required elsewhere in this permit, the following conditions must
be met:

. All samples and measurements must be representative of the wastestream and taken under normal

discharging conditions when monitored poliutants are likely to be present. Samples collected
to determine compliance with Federal point Source Wastewater Discharge limitations must be
taken immediately downstream from the pretreatment facilities. If no pretreatment is performed
the samples must be taken immediately downstream from the regulated process, before the
process wastewater combines with sanitary or other diluting waterstreams (non-contact cooling
water, boiler blowdown, etc.).

Sampling performed for periodic reports of continued compliance must be collected, processed,
stored, analyzed and reported in compliance with EPA and District requirements.

All monitoring information and records must be retained for at least three years from the date
of the sample, measurement, or report. This information must be made available for inspection
and copying by District personnel or a District authorized representative upon request.

If self monitoring indicates a violation, the permittee must notify the District within 24 hours of
becoming aware of the violation and must resample immediately. The results of the resample
must be submitted to the District within 30 days after becoming aware of the violation. (40 CFR

403.12(e)2)

Self monitoring required through a Notice of Violation, Administrative Order, or any other
written correspondence from the District is deemed to be a condition of this permit.

If any pollutant is monitored more frequently than required by the District or Federal regulation,
the results of this additional sampling must also be included in the Periodic Reports of Continued
Compliance.

Revision Dete: 05/11/92 Page 6 of 12



PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 3
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

7. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS NOTIFICATION

a. - The permittee shall notify the District, the E.P.A., Regional Waste Management Division
Director and the California Department of Health Services in writing, of any intentional or
accidental discharge of a RCRA characteristic or listed hazardous waste or material. Notification
must be made within 180 days after the discharge, and must include the name and E.P.A.
hazardous waste number of the material, the type of discharge, (continuous, batch or other), an
identification of the hazardous constituents of the waste, an estimate of the mass and
concentration in the wastestream discharge during that calendar month.

b. The Notification Requirement does not apply to pollutants already reported in periodic self-
monitoring reports.

Revision Date: 05/11/92 Page 7 of 12




PERMIT CONDITIONS

S

PART 4
PENALTIES AND FEES

1. SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE Should the District determine that the permittee is in
significant non-compliance with applicable pretreatment requirements, the District will list the facility

in the Pubic Notice of Significant Wastewater Violations in the largest daily newspaper in the area.
This list will be published annually, but may be published more frequently at the discretion of the
District.

An industrial user is in significant non-compliance if one or more of the following violations occurs:

h.

Chronic violations of wastewater discharge limits, defined as those in which 66 percent or more
of all of the measurements taken during a six month period exceed (by any magnitude) the daily
maximum limit or the average limit for the same pollutant parameter.

Technical Review Criteria (TRC) violations, defined as those in which 33 percent or more of all
of the measurements for each pollutant parameter taken during a six month period equal or
exceed the product of the daily maximum limit or the average limit multiplied by the applicable
TRC (TRC=1.4 for BOD, TSS, fats, oil, and grease, and 1.2 for all other pollutants except

pH.)

Any other violation of a pretreatment effluent limit (daily maximum or longer-term average) that
the District determines has caused, alone or in combination with other discharges, interference
or pass through (including endangering the health of District personnel or the general public).

Any discharge of a pollutant that has caused imminent endangerment to human health, welfare
or to the environment or has resulted in the District's exercise of its emergency authority to halt
or prevent such a discharge.

Failure to meet, within 90 days after the schedule date, a compliance schedule milestone
contained in a permit or enforcement order for starting construction, completing construction,
or attaining final compliance.

Failure to provide, within 30 days after the due date, required reports such as baseline
monitoring reports, 90 day compliance reports, periodic self monitoring reports, and reports on
compliance with compliance schedules.

Failure to accurately report non-compliance.

Any other violation deemed significant by the District.

Revision Date: 05/11/92 Page 8 of 12
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 4
PENALTIES AND FEES

CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LIARILITY Any person who violates any requirements or
conditions of this permit, Ordinance 39-6, an order of the District, or violates any cease
and desist order, prohibition, effluent limitation, National Standard of Performance,
pretreatment or toxicity standard shall be liable civilly for a penalty not to exceed
$25,000.00 for each day in which such violation occurs or continues. In addition to
penalties, the District may recover reasonable attorney's fees and other expenses of

litigation.

Any person who commits such violations is guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction
is subject to criminal penalties of not more than $25,000.00 and or imprisonment for not
more than 30 days in the county jail.

Nothing in this permit relieves the permittee from civil and or criminal penalties for non-
compliance under state or federal laws or regulations.

WASTEWATER CHARGES AND FEES. The User shall pay to the District all sewer
service charges, permit fees, monitoring charges and laboratory analysis charges levied in
accordance with current District Ordinances. All charges are due and payable upon receipt
of statement of charges. Failure to pay fees within 30 days may result in revocation of
wastewater discharge permit and termination of service. Overdue fees shall be assessed
a 10 percent penalty plus interest of 1.5 percent per month until fees have been paid.

Revision Date : 05/11/92 Page 9 of12
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_ PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART §
SPECIAL CONDITIONS - GROUNDWATER DISCHARGES

1. GENERAL The permittee shall provide easily accessible sampling points for both pre and
post-treatment samples. The District reserves the right to sample at will for any constituents
deemed necessary on water samples collected from either pre or post-treatment locations.

There shall be no bypassing of any treatment process or unit or direct discharge into the sewer
system at any time.

The permittee assumes full responsibility for any and all damages including but not limited to
the District property and equipment, the collection system and the Oro Loma/Castro Valley
Treatment Plant,

2. PRE-PIMPING AND EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION  The permittee shall notify the
District's Industrial Waste Inspector at 276-4700 extension 149 no less than twenty-four(24)
hours prior to commencement of any pumping activity and request an inspection of the site.
No pumping shall occur until District staff have inspected the site, piping, pumping set-up,
metering and discharge points.

In the event of any explosive condition or other potentially harmful situation which may affect
either the collection system or the P.O.T.W., the permittee shall contact the District’s
Industrial Waste Inspector at 276-4700 immediately (operators are on duty 24 hours per day).

The Fire Department shall be notified of the clean-up operation.
If air stripping is part of the treatment process, the Bay Area Air Quality Control Board shall

be notified of the process. If a permit is issued by the Air Board, a copy of that permit and
sybsequent extensions shall be submitted to the District.

3(A) PRE-DISCHARGE SAMPLING:  Discharge to the District's sanitary sewer system will
be authorized only after compliance with the discharge standards listed in 3(B) can be
demonstrated.

Pre-discharpe sampling shall be performed as follows: the water shall be pumped through the
treatment system described in the permit application. The effluent shall then be pumped back
into holding tanks.

Each batch shall be sampled and analyzed for zinc, TPH (g), and BTEX.

Further processing and discharge of the water will be allowed only after laboratory analysis
demonstrates compliance with all discharge limits set forth in this permit.

Page 10 of _12




PERMIT CONDITIONS

| PART 5
Special Discharge - Groundwater Discharges

3(B) Sampling Requirements
Parameter 0.L.S.D. Limit
Metals

Arsenic ~ 0.8 mg/L
Cadmium 0.2 mg/L
Copper 0.5 mg/t
Lead 1.0 mg/L ||
Mercury 0.01 mg/L ||
Nickel 1.0 mg/L
Selenium 1.0 mg/L
Silver 0.8 mg/L
Total Chromium 2.0 mg/t

Hydrocarbons (EPA 8015)
B.T.E.X. {EPA B020)

Phenols

General Analysis

Suspended Solids

Revised Date 05/11/82 Page 11 of 12 _
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 5
Special Discharge - Groundwater Discharges

FLow RATE The treated water shall be discharged at a rate not to exceed one
tenth (1/10) of the capacity of the public sewer into which it drains.

POINT OF DISCHARGE The point of discharge to the District's sanitary sewer shall
be established prior to discharge. The point of discharge may not be changed without prior
avthorization from the District. (See Attachment “A" Designated Point of Discharge)

DISCHARGE ACTIVITIES Permittee shall perform pumping activity in
compliance with all applicable health and safety, OSHA and traffic control regulations.

INDEMNIFICATION Permittee indemnifies the District for any claims for damages
to personal or private property or injuries incurred by individuals not employed by the
District, arising out of, or in connection with the pumping activity authorized by this letter.

METERING The permitiee must report the total volume of water discharged to the
sanitary sewer. A meter with a non-resettable totalizer may be used for this purpose. The
District may accept an estimate of the total volume to be discharge if provided with the
calculations and description of how the estimate was determined.

The calculation must be approved prior to discharge. The District reserves the right to
require metering in the event the estimate is not deemed acceptable.

BILLING AND PERMIT EXTENSIONS  The permittee shall pay all District fees for
sampling, monitoring inspections, loading charges, as well as any other related District
expenses billed prior to the expiration of this permit.

The District will not consider an extension of this permit until all fees and reimbursable
costs have been paid to the permittee.

FEES  An annual permit fee of $ 420 is charged with the issuance and any subsequent
renewals of this discharge permit.

Sewer service and use charges will be $1.97 per thousand gallons of water discharged.

Page .12 of _12_
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